CLINTOK from CIB Maroh 10 197)

For goodness' sake, don't go to all that trouble on lLafayette. 1 hesitated to
ask you to help, forl knew you had beem hoping to end your work én gensalogy.
But I really didn't know why =- till now. . . He's not important enough to
warranft woking on him when it's difficult fer you.  So, please, forget I

menitioned bim.
PR L L L L L

JESSR & JANE, marriage date. . . . You asked the wrong question. You wrote:
"Is your source of date without question as to veracity?” I'd be justified
in answeribg with a laconic Yankee “Yaas™ and stoppinp right there,

But I'm gping to assume you had asked the right question. Knowing what you
know about Evans, you should have asked: "Is there any support for the date
stated by Evansl”

On this question, I owe it to you jo give a full anewer . So here goes.

First, some history. . . Early #n this century, Franklin Belimap of Chiocago Lawn,
I11inois (address most often named) was busily collecting a heterogenecus and
unorganised mass of genealogical notes, moatly Belknap. He reoorded them in
four notebooks -- totally unorganiszed, but full of helpful stuff, usually correct.
HWfibad access to some of those notebooks, not all -- just the first two, I think.
Hiram Belnap of the Mormon branch of the family got hold of all four noteboocks
and had them immudx typed, around 1920. Hiram's daughter Flora, who took over
on genealogy after his death, had mijeo copies gade and lent one of them to
Evane =~ who quoted it substantially in some of his dork. From other things
issued by Wvans, I know that this was his source for the alleged obit you sent
to me., . o After Flora died, her sister Della sent me one of the setes, 1oh I
still have.
Long ago, when I saw that thing in the job Evans did for you, I marked it with
big red X's — meaning N G -~ and dismissed it from |BNNNNEMN =y mind. 1 had
other coples of it, inoluding the clipping from the Seattle newspaper that
printed Paul Starr's plece. S0, at a glance, 1 knew how wrong Exz the Evans
version was.

To help you see how wrong he was, I'm enolosing (1) a copy of the plece that
he misoopied, from the source where he read it, and (2) my red-inked annotatation
of wvhat Evans wrots, They bear a faint resemblance. What mattera ia the differences.

COMMENTS ON RED INK ANNOTATIONS:

Some merely indicats errprs. Put most of them indicathodlalsifications of the
original dooument.

=="In Otsego CO." ~= Inserted by Lvans.

e Yoar of Jesse's birth omitted, in typiocal Evane carelessness.

e~ "House" -~ Changed from "home" by Evans. “Home"™ was oorrect. Jesss owned
no houss at time of his death. Had made his home, for scme years, with his son
Ranson.

== "Was" -~ changed from "had bsemn™ by Evans -- God knows why.
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== "Western, NY." -- Apparently Evans had learned that there was g Town of Weatern
in NY (Oneida County), so took it on himself to alter "Wastern New w
"Western comma NY_ ~- both for Jesse and for Jane, neither of whom (7
in Onelda County. The Belknaps at Lee in the Town of Western were from another
distant branch of the family. ("Town" with a capital T, in New York, means
an ares not & settlement., BE.g., Town of Arcadia -- only settlement in it is
named Newark. E.g., thel790 census shows Jonas'e uncle Abel in Town of
Cansjabarie, but he was living in village of Cherry Valdey in the area of
that Town at that time , not in the villgge of Canajoharie,)

«~ "Feb: 10" ~~ just a typical Evans bit of miscopying. Forgivable.

=~ "She Was......." A longish insertion by Evans, partly based on obit for Jane,
wioch followed Jesse's obit in Franklin's notebook. But Evens played tricks
with it.

«= "At Belknap Springs, in Benton Cpunty, Oregon.” Pure inveative imagination by
Evans. Heither Jes® nor Jane nom any other member of my tribe was ever
at Belknap Springs, which was not in Benton County, and was founded and named
by another Bellmap anly distantl$ related as all Belknaps are.

== Naxt paragraph. Amaszing. No ohangss by Evans.,

== "truthfully” — Apparently Evans liked thie word better than Paul Starr's "truly."
Bod-fearing Paul would never have used “truthfully,” which implies doubt of
scosptance of his words, . . 4 Freudian substitution by Evans?

-=- Big cmisaions in that paragraph. I can't gues2 why,
== Other tinkering -- oapital *F" for "faith® .- ungrammatioal comma after "ministry."”

o= "Carrington™ - Evans just showing off, instead of oopying "C.G." as written
by Paul, . . end misspelling the name, as he often did with many names.

- $hn Omissions and alterations, plus fnsertion of a final sentense derived
from Evans' knowledge, not from what he was purperting te oopy.

4n I being nesdlessly oritical. Not by a damn sight. I cannot forgive the
orime of falsifying a document.

I've learned to accept nothing that Evans says unless I have or oan find
sbstastiation for it. I use his work merely for possible hints on whers to
search == but usually oome up empty-handed when I follow that trail. Sometimes
I come out with something worse, amounting to something oloss to fraud =- foroing
a pregumed parentage without evidence, just to sarn a fee. I bave soms six
instances of this type. I've wasted trillions of hours, or 8o it sesms, on
such oasas,



2019 Harwood Street
Lin coln, Nebraska
March 16, 1973

To: CYB
From: ECB

Sorry I rattled the wrong cage with the wrong question in
relation to the alleged copy of an obituary for Jesse Belknap
by P. M, Starr

The most direct response, of course, would have been the
provisiopn of a photo copy of the clipping itself from yair
files. Thia, however, would probably not have been as
effective as your detailed analysis of Evans! alleged
copy has been in really showing him up as one so totally
unrealiable,

even at this late date
I had been gullible enough/to assume that —~het- when he
83id that this was a copy of said obutuary from A Seattle
paper that it was in reality a true copye. I think Ifm curad
this time for goodl Thank you for your patience.

As you must be well aware, my wuestion was not intended to
question your integrity but rather $s an attempt to make
sure of what was correct-- to sliminate any possible error
in cooying -~ and reconcile the data. If I were to come
upon another such variance I would likely again go for
clarification, although, after this, would likely phrase
my questidn in a somewhat different fashion.




2019 Harwood Stroet
Lincoln, Nebrasks
March 17, 1973

To:CYB
From:BCB

Thanks for another fascinating eplsode

in genealogiczl sluething. And thanks

also for calling my sttention to my previous
oversight in not correcting the date of

death entry for Samuel on Abreham's family
group sheet. I had made the change on
Samuel's own family group sheet and will

now enter "after 31 Aug. 1731" on both sheets.

(

- LY



2019 Harwood Strest
Lincoln, Nekraska
March 6, 1973

To CIB
From ECB

I have your note about LaFayett (Lafayette).

Yes, the census records are easily available in our State Historical
Library, here in Lincoln., A large portion of the 1880 US Census
was destroyed by fire in Washing$on, we were told, but Nebraska did
conduct a special cesus in 1885 with the aid of the US government
which covered alomst all of the state with the exception of a very
few sparcely populated counties, which didn't get their reports in,

I am not at all sure that I am going to be of much hekp to you in
regearching thewe census recorfs however, orior to my rethrement at
the end of this year. My gradually failing eyesight on close range
work, makes 1t necessary for me to use a reading glass in any ressarch
work and this tends to slow things down considerably and besides,
until retirement my free time is very limited,

My wife and I spent most of Saturday at the State Library reviewing
census records but didn't strike any pay dirt. She i3 most helpful

on things like thig but she likewise has so many commitmenis that she
has very little time she can give to this at this time surely, We
checked Burt, Dodge, Madison, Red Willow, Polk, Lincoln, Harlan and
part of Custer Counties Saturday. Checked Harlan especially because of
an entry I had run across recently. Sese copy enclosed., But found no
Belknap ¥ or Belnap in that county for 1885.

My thinking in approaching the matter from the 1880 or 1885 census
was that we could locate the name in that census and then work back-
ward to get to the family group, including the children.

You may be sure I will do what I can when I can but just thought you

should know that it may be a tardy preduction in case you should want
to go through some other avenue on the matter,

/
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April 19, 1972 MEMORANDUM

To: Carroll ¥, Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn., 06878 ‘
From: E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Haerwood Street, Lincoln, Nebr., 68502

Regerding your memo of April 7, no, I can't identify William Garlinghouse,
born in Ohio, who married Mary Ann Coyle. Sorry.

In keeping with your memo of April 1, I have changed the 1300 to 1400
as Indicated in your firat paregraph. This in turn changes the last
portion of the last sentence of the 3rd paragraph under “The Name,
Belknapto read " a century or more..." instead of "two centuriles or
more, I belleve,

At one polnt in your memo you refer to "Whnen I come to start writing,. . ."
which brings me to a comment whilch may be entirely out of place but
will make it any way. As I think I have mentioned before, I find
myself increasingly concerned because you haven't already started

your writing. God only knows when another member of the family

will emerge with the skill, integrity, . tapebllity and interest you

have demonstrated, Others can dig for information hidden in the

US Census, churech records, historical documents, letters and the

like but few heve your talent for the total grasp and mental recall

of the factual complexities or the ability to tie them together

into a meaningful, intelligible composite. And, if time permits,

you can always return to further pursue the detalls and pjidden corners
after the basic writing hes been accomplished. I know from just

my own limited experience that one finding leads to another and another
and yet snother andf that there never comes an end to such develooments.
While the longevity and rugged constitution of the average Belknap

has been rather well establlshed, the years do have a way of making
inrcada on the vigor of ones drive and staying power. So, why tempt

the Gods? Why not do it now. I know, of course, that you have already
formulated into ppeliminary draft many of the segments that will be welded
together when, as you say, you start to write, It is that weldling of
facts you have so carefully assembled snd documented that seems to me

to be so very important at this juncture, Pleasd forgive my preaumtion
in making such comment.,



June 22, 1972

Memorandum

To:Carroll ¥, Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn., 06878
From: E, Clinton Bellmap, 2019 Harwood, Lincoln, Nebr. 68502

Guess I have never thanked you for that most valued memorandum
of April 21, 1972, except by telephone. Anyway I read it wi_th
gpeat interest and can find no basis for dlaagreeing with you
on ydur concluslons and belisf, Thank you for going to all that
trouble to provide me with such a complete analysls.

I am enclosing a copy of my final draft of the intended intro-
duction to my compilstion and truast you will find 1t acceptable.

I am now trylng to complete as best I can Family Group sheeta

on Orin, son of Jonas and hls son, Orin Jr. Am enclosing my

work sheet on each and am wondédring if you may have additional

factg on elther of them and their familles that you can share

with me by just inserting same on the work sheet and returnling

them to me., Am Also trying to prepare a Family Group sheeb for

you and your famlly. My work sheet in this instance 1is enclosed

also with the thought that you may =mare to provide the names of

your wife's parents and any other data you mlght care to have lncluded.

With the completion of thege three groups 1 am bringing my
compilation to & close. Have prepared index cards for all family
heads, spouse’s, chlldren and thelr spouses in so far as I have the
data at hand, As soon as these work sheets have been returned

by you we will draw up ali final typewrltten draft of gald index
and then start out to find the most expedlent and most reasonable
way to have gome copiss of the entire compilation produced.

Have asome 1000 nemes indexed.

Could go on indefinitely adding to and refining what 1 already
have but I have some other projects to pursue and I1'd like to
get thls cne buttoned up while I can.

Our grandehildren will be with us much of next month while

Rowan and Karen spend about four weeks in Europw. Three

weelts of the trip will be business for Rowan but /Wwe're sure they
will find much to do during the evenlngs and wsek-ends even
during the three weeks and Karen wlll make good use of her

daya I%m sure, They wlll be in Enagland and Italy and hope

to spend some of the last week in Switzerland, the ancestral

home of my wife, Mildred. We are looking forward to having the
children. Thelr other grandpasrents live here in Lincoln too

so betwsen the two households we should have an enjoyable tlimel

.-"!’F
Ao

Our best to you and yours!



April 18, 1972
MEMORANDUM

To: Cerroll Y. Balknap
From: E., Clinton Belknap

At the risk of being charged with a bit of
Belknap stubborness, would you object to my
ingertion of the attached two paragraphs
immedlately followling the next to last Paragraph
on the page headed "Belknaps in Americaof

the most recent revision sent you ?

C’//{% .
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Because of/misinterpretation of a Henry Wyckoff Belknap foot
note to his 191 artlecle on "The Ancestry of Americen Belknaps”
in the New England Historiocal and Genealogical Reglaster , some
smeteurs have erroneously concluded that there was an alternetive
use of the names Bealknap (Belknap) end Beltoft in early England.
We are informed, however, by those who have closely studied HWB:s
notations and correspondence on the subject that he meant just
the opposite - that the names were not used interchangeably.
The foot note did toueh upon the possible similarity of generio
meaning betwsen the two names calling esttention to one meaning
of the "toft" segment in Beltoft as ™a low hill®™ while “"a amall
bill" was one meaning of the "knap" segment in Belknap. '

The determination that the names had not been used interchangeably
would, of course, not necesasarily rule out the possgibility that
Beltoft (for one reason or another) might have been inltially

used by the 3awbridgeworth family &s an alias for Belknap. Here
agein, however, the pursult of any such possibility must,of necessity,
be left to research scholara better qualified that thls compiler

to follow through,




E. CLINTON BELKNAP
/)7@7 '7 7> GENEALOGICAL LINEAGE

This is a compilation of the -paternal ancestral lineage of the
author, E. Clinton Belknap, of Lincoln, Nebraska. It extends
back over a periocd of some ten generations in Amerilca,
beginning with the immigrant, Abraham Belknap, whose origin
was in Sawbridgeworth, Hertford County, England, and who :
settled in Lynn, Massachusetis by, or possibly slightly before,
1637. It is the culmination of a project begun as a hobby
more than twenty-five yeara ago - a project which has required
an inereasing amount of time, correspondence, &and research

in more recent yeara.

Literally scores of individuals have graciously asslsted in

the endeavor - some only after conslderable urging - while
others have readily gone out of their way to be of help. Our
inquiries have frequently prompted members of the family to
take time to assemble and record accurate data concerning their
own segment of the family history which might otherwlse have
been neglected and eventually perhaps lost to posterity. Thus,
they have served themselves as well as this compiler.

Among those to whom we are most deeply indebted, othsr than

the compiler’s father, the late Elmer Curtis "EdQ" Belknap No 7k,
and brothers Glen Noble Belknap No 82, Hay Springs, Nebraska,

and Ernest Lee Bellmap No 81, Greeley, Colorado, are: Mrs.

Jane E. (M.R.) Belknap, Des Moines, Iowa; the late Anna
McCormack Belknap No 70, of Cedar Vale, Kansas; Sopha Belknap
Eudy No 66-6, of Cisco, Texas, and Mr. Carroll York Belknap (CYB)
of Riverside, Connecticut, upon whom we have leaned moszt heavily,
We have also drawn rather generously upon the writings and
records of the well known Belknap genealogist, the late Henry
Wyckoff Belknap (HWB). ~

Carroll Bellmap, a retired market analyst and sales consultant,
has exhiblted great interest in the Belknap family history and
has in recent years devoted almost full time to the compilation
of an accurate record of all branches of the famlly In America.
He is & direct descendant of Jesse Bellknap 1792-18%1, who was

a brother of the compiler's great grandfather, Elijah Belknap
No 4i7. Both Jesse and Elijah were sons of the Revolutionary
War soldier, Jonas N. Belknap No 40, and grandsons of Samuel
Belknap No 32, also a Revolutionary Wer soldier, who died at
Cambridge, Massachusetts, 18 June 1775, in the service of his
country. Henry Wyckoff Belknap, unmarried, devoted much time
to, recording the ancestral lineage of the American Belknaps.
Among other endeavors, he served as Secretary of Essex Inatitute
in Boston and Curator of its museum from 1918 to 1931.

Very sincere credit must also go to the compiler's patient and
many talented wife, Mildred B. Belknap (See Family Group No 80)
for her help in researching U.S. Census microfilm records as
well as otuer documents and for typing the Famlly History
sumaries included in this compilation.
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A BELKNAP GENEALOGICAL LINEAGE

BENNET BELTOFT aliass BELKNAPPE

m GRACE ADAMS
Sawbridgeworth, Herts, Eng.

1 ABRAHAM BELKNAP
formerly BELTOFT

No

1589/90 - 1643 m 1617
No 5 SAMUEL BELKNAP

1627/8 - Poat 1696 m 1652
No 15 EBENEZER BELKNAP

1667 - 1762 m 1690
No 2l SAMUEL BELKNAP

ca 1702 - 1757 m 1723
No 32 SAMUEL BELKNAP

1731 - 1775 m 1754
No 40 JONAS NEWFON BELKNAP

1759 - 1824 m 1783
No 47 ELIJAH BELEKNAP

1785 - 1874 m 1806
No 62 JOSEPH GILLETT BELKNAP

1826 - 1915 m 186}
NO 74 EIMER CURTIS "Ed" BELKNAP

1873 - 1963 m 1903
No 80 E. CLINTON BELKNAP

1905 - m 1932

No 83 ROWAN CURTIS BELKNAP1936 No 8 DEAN EDWARD BELKNAP 1939
m 1971 MARGIE HOLIDAY 1930

m 1958 KAREN HERMANSON 1937

Children:
85 LUCINDA ANN 19690
85 BARBARA LYNN 1963
87 DANIEL CURTIS 1965
88 KATHRYN LEE 1970

No
No
No
No

THOMAS STALLION
m MARY DALTON
Latton, Egssex, Eng.

MARY STALLION
1595 -

SARAH JONES
1635 1689

HANNAH AYER
1672/3 « 1779

MARY DICKINSON
1703 =~

MARY NEWTON
1737 -

ESTHER PARKER
1761 - 1809

CATHARINE GARLINGHOUSE

1783 - 1872
OLIVE BROCK
184y - 1913

KITTIE LUELLA MOSS
1884 - 1970

MILDRED PEARL BRENIMAN

1908 -




NUMBERING SYSTEM USED IS ASSIGNING INDIVIDUAL IDENTIFICATIONS

More complete data on individuals in the direct ancestral line
shown on the preceding page will be found in the following pages
under Family Group and Family History record numbers indicated.
Beginning with the Jonas N. Belknap, No 40, family some auxillary
records of other than direct line members are included with a
rather complete compilation of the descendants of Elijah Belknap
No 47, through the ninth, and even later generations of this
particular line of Belknaps in America.

In assigning numbers for individual snd family group record
purposes, full numbers without prefix or suffix, have been provided
for those in the direct line outlined and for each member of thelr
own immediate families, such as Jonas N. Belknap No 0O, and hias
children, Samuel N¢ L6, through Orin No 53; Joseph Gillett Belknap
No 62, and his many children beginning with Ahi jah "Jack" Belknap
No 64, oldest child by his first wife, to and including Daisy
Belknap Wood No 79, youngest child by his second marraigs.

Branches from the direct line shown have been given the full
number assigned to the head of this branch, plus a suffix number,
usually in chronologlcal order but not necesserily so when some
additional units have come to light efter other auxiliary units
have already been ldentified and assigned thelr numbers, Thus,

the descendants of Elisha No L9, brother of Eliljah No 47, are
assigned 49-1, 49-2, 49-3, ete. The suffix numbers continue to
grow as the auxillary family record increases, but the prime whole
nunber ahead of the suffix will always indicate from which direct
line member the family or individual aprang.

Reference numbers at the top of each Family Group sheet 1list the
lineal ancestry identification of this particular family back to
Abraham No 1, the original founder of the Belknap femily in America.
Sources of information are identifled in connection with each
Family Group sheet. By noting and pursulng the identification
number (listed in the far left hand margin) for the respective
children llsted on any given Family Group sheet, one can follow
generatlions subgequent to the family record gshown, For exampls,
listed in the far left margin of the Clinton Belknap No 80 Family
Group, will be found the assigned indlvlidual numbers of this
family's two children, Rowan Curtis Belknap No 83, and Dean
Edward Bellkmap No 8l;, whose subsegquent Family Groups will be
listed under these son's respective numbers.

Since this is a Belknap genealoglcal compilation, the listing of

deacendants has been confined to those family groups carrylng the
name of Belknap first, as the head of the family; seond, as the

meiden name of the wife In the immediate family; or third, as the
parent of one or the other of these two.

With the original purpose of thils compller being to pass on to his
c¢hildren a more complete record of family lineage and history than
had previously been avallable , numerous indlvidual notations may
sometimes follow & certain entry on the Family Hlstory sheets.
This is done to more specifically identify sources or background
and thus give an even broader base for subsequent research, if

end as desired, by those who follow,
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April, 1972
4 HISTORICAL BACKGROUND
y by
‘E, Clinton Belknap

Belknaps In Early England

Persons bearing the name of Bealknap or de Bealknap (later
Belknap) were residents at an early date in at least the three
English counties of Warwick, Xent and Sussex, Whether their
1ine went back to ancestors who related to the Naorman Invasion,
back even farther to the Anglo-Saxon era, or before is not
entlrely clear.

The only early Engllish Belknap family, historically speaking,
of which this compiler has found documentation 1s that of

Sir Robert de Bealknap, sometimes referred to as "the Knightly
Family," and, in more modern times as "the Judge's Femily.,"™

Born about 1337, Robert de Bealknap had by 1375, become owner
and master of the manor of Hempstead in Kent County. The son

of parents whose first names were John and Alice, there la an
agssumption that he may have been the son of the attorney
Bealknap who was practicing law in London in 1346-7. Assocl-
ated with the Court of both King Edward IIT and King sichard II,
Sir Robert had a most interesting and eventful career - a
career however, which was to have a most unhappy conclusion,

In his younger days he served as a page in the Court of King
Edward IIT at the same time as Geoffery Chaucer who was later
to become a membar of Parliament as well as an English poet
of renoun. By 1374 Robert had become a Chief Justice of the
Court of Common Pleas and some eleven years later would be
knighted by King Richard II, Along the way to the high offilce
of Chief Justice he had received a variety of appointments
and assignments.

In 1365, and again in 1369, he was named a commisslioner

to survey the coast of the Isle of Thanet (the northeastern
part of Kent, which was then largely separated from the
mainland by rivers) and to find a way to effectively protect
the homes in the area from the sea, In 1366 he was appointed
King's Sergeant. This was an appointment for young men who
were training to become judges as distinct from those who
would bscome lawyers. &As such a tralnee, Robert would
participate in hearing minor civil end criminal cases coming
before the variousg courts in the area.

In 1372 Robert became a member of the commission designated

to provide for the defence of the coast of Kent against
invaders. In 1374 he was one of seven sent overseas to confer
with representatives of the Roman Papal Court in an attempt

to bring about an acceptable settlement of matters pertaining
to the Church as it related to the King snd the realm of
England. Reflected in this venture were the bagic difficulties



of long atanding between the Roman Cathollec Church in Rome,
and the Crown of England -- difficultles which would, more
than 100 years hence, in 1532, result in the establlshment
of the Church of England and a complete bresk with the papal
authority at Rome,

In 1381, after the outbreak of "The Great Revolt" in England,
triggered by the recently lmposed poll tax, Robert was sent
into Essex with an entourage of clerks and jurors, all set to
selze defiant rebels and render predetermined verdicts of gullt
and punlshment upon those who were apprehended, But, character-
igtic of the defiant attitude across the realm at the time, ths
resentment and rebellion of the peopls of Essex were of such
violent magnitude that Robert's forces were far too small to
accompllsh the job he had been sent to do, The men in fishing
villages north of London beheaded some of his clerks and jurors
and made Robert go down on hls knees and vow never again to
undertake a punitive mlssion such as this. The Chlef Justice,
thus confronted, was glad to escape with his lifel

A few years later followed the eplisode that was to result in

a tragic and disasterous experience for Sir Robert and his
family., In 1366 Parliament had impeached Michael de la Pole,
Earl of Suffolk, for corruption and waste of tax monies,

This actlon was, in turn, followed by & transfer of administra-
tive authority (formerly vested in the Earl by authority dele-
gated by the King) to a Council of Nobles, responsible directly
to Parliament. The inference of this act of transfer of authority
from an Earl of the kingdom to Parliament was, of course, most
disturbing to the King, and he called a meeting of the justices
in Nottingham to consider the matter. Sir Robert Belknap, one

of two Chief Justices attending the session, although objecting
strongly within the group to such counter actions, was compelled,
under threat of desth by the Duke of Ireland, Robert de Vere,

and the recalcitrant Earl of Suffolk, to join in expression
favorable to the Crown,

Caught in this crosafire between the King and what Will
Durant refers to in The Reformation as the "Merciless Parlia-
ment"™, Sir Robert, along with the other justices attending
the session at Nottingham (except Tresasilian, Chief Justice
of the Court of King's Bench, who had already been executed),
were summarily impeached by Psrliament on charges of treasonj;
divested of their citlzenship eand 8ll rights to hold property,
end were condemned to die, O0Only through lntercession of the
Bishops and the Queen were thelr lives spared, Sir Robert's
sentence was commuted to banishment to Ireland, where he was
to be confined within 2 three mile radiua of the town of
Drogheda, situated at the mouth of the Boyne River on the
eagtern coast, All other terms of the sentence remained as
in the origlnal decrese.
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When Richard II regalned control of Parliament in 1397,

3ir Robert and the other attainted judges were recalled to
England snd restored to thelr full rights. However, only

two years later, with the dethronement of King Riehard II

by his adversary, Henry Bolingbroke (who became King Henry IV)
the restoration was nulllfied. In that same year, 1399, it 1s
reported that the Commons agked Parliament to restore Sir
Robert's estate. Since he is reported not to have jolned with
the two other justices in 1401 for the removal of the attainder,
1t is assumed that he had died before that time. Engllsh
historisns 1list 14,00 as the probable date of death.

During the long period of Sir Robert's banlshment and disgrace,
his wife, Jullana, daughter of John Darset of Essex, had, in
her own right, sued for recovery of her huaband's vast estate
for the support of hersslf and family. So unusual was it for
g woman to independently pursue such matiers in the English
courts at the time that she was ridiculed by at least one
judge. But she apparently stood her ground and absorbed the
ridicule along with the other harrassment visited upon the
family during those trying years. Although it was not until
gometime after her death, in 14ll} or 15, that Parliament
officlally removed the attainder and restored the estate to
Sir Robert's only known grandson, Hamon, the Judge's wife had
neverthelesa been permitted to retain possession of her
husband's holdings during the period of her lifel

By the time of King Henry V, beginning in 1413, "the Judge's
famlly" had come back into royal favor and remained so from
then on. Joan Belknap, a granddaughter of Sir Robert, served
as mald of honor to Ketherine, queen of Henry V., Sir Robert,
through his son John's descendants, was 8lso an ancestor of
Queen Elizabeth II (see Time Magazine, August 6, 1951, p. 3U)
and was progenitor, through his daughter, Joan Belknep, of
Mary Arden, mother of William Shakespesre, (Tlme Magazine,
above cited, snd Patrick W, Montague-Smith, Bditor of Debrett's
Peerage, Surrey, England, in a letter dated 20 January, 1960,
Yo Mr, Carroll Y., Belknap, Riverside, Conn.).

In compiling the above summary, we have drawn heavlly upon
the (English) Dictionsry of Natlonal Biography, Vol. 2,

pe 9-10, and Vol. 21, p. 962-972; information provided by
Mr. Garroll Y. Belknap, Riverside, Connecticut; the writings
of Henry Wyckoff Belknap in the New England Historical and
Genealogical Register, Vol. 68, April, 1914, and Vol. 85,
July, 1931; and will Durant's The Reformation, published by
Simon and Schuster, New York, 1957,
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.Belknaps In America

It 1s of interest to note that so far as can be determined,
the lineage of every Belknap/Belnap in America, if pursued,
goes back to the common ancestor, Abraham Belknsp, whose
origin was 1ln the Hertford County village of Sawbridgeworth,
England, and who, as indicated easrlier, settled in Lynn,
Messachusetts by 1637,

One might be prompted to reason that "with all the Belknaps
recorded in early English history, and with the large mligration
of Englishmen to America, surely some others by the name of
Belknap must have found their way to this country in addition
to this particular man known as Abraham Belknap”, To be sure,
an erroneous entry carried in the commercially generated
Abridged Compendium of American Genealogy has stated that
Abraham belknap was accompanied to America by two brothsrs,
However, this allegation has been conclusively shown to be
without factual foundation, This matter was treated in an
article by the late Henry Wyckoff Belknap, gensalogist, in the
April issue, 191k, Volume 62, of the highly respected New Englam

Historlcal and Genealogical Hagister.

The reason the migration of Belknaps to Americe was limited
to that of Abraham, his wife and children, we are told, is
that the Sawbridgeworth Belknaps constituted the only family
then bearing the name of Belknap in all England, and none of
the others of that famlly seemed interested in followlng
Abrahesm's example,

All known male members of the Belknap family previously

known to have existed in England, so far as is now knownh,

are believed to have died out with the death of Sir Edward
Belknap, descendant of Sir Robert Belknap in about 1521,

Many years of research, states one Belknap family geneslogist,
have failed to reveal a record of anyone in England bearing
the surname of Belknsp between that time and the beglnning of
the emergence of the Sawbridgeworth village Belknap family
about 1600,

On 28 January, 1599/1600, one Josias, uncle of our American
progenitor, Abraham, and member of a village family whlch had
gone by the name of Beltoft, signed his willl with the surname
of' Bellknappe -~- a name which more than one hss contended, was
known by the famlly to have been their resl nsme all along.
While we have no quarrel with the merits of this contention,
we shall leave 1t to others, better grounded in historical
probabilities than 1s this compiler, to pursue and comment
more fully upon such conjecture.




Henry Wyckoff Belknap, in a footnote to bis 1914 article on
"English Ancestry of American Belknsps" in the New England
Historical and Genealogicsl Register, commented as follows:

TAlternative surnames are sald to

have been somewhat uncommon in Eng-

land, although much used in the

Channel Islands. It is interesting

to find in Wright's Dictionary of

Dialect that the termination '-toft!

signifies, among other meanings, 'a

low hill', while '-knap' has ‘'a

small hill' as one of its meanlings,"

This footnote has often been interpreted as meaning that
members of the Sawbridgeworth famlly used both surnames,
Beltoft and Belknap, aslternatively and concurrently. How-
ever, current recorded facts availlable for review Indicate
that this was not the case. Until they changed to Belknap,
they called themselves Beltoft, and after the change to
Belknep was completed, they consistently called themselves
Belknap.,

The footnote cited above does call attention +to an alleged
similarity in generic meaning between thse two surnames,
Beltoft and Belknap, and such similarity could, of course,

be significent. The determination that the two names had

not been used interchangeably 1in a concurrent manner need

not necessarily rule out the possibility that Beltoft (for
one reason or another) might have been Initially adopted at
some earlier given point in history as an alias for Belknap -
- a name to which the family had more recently returned.

Here again, the pursuit of any such conjecture or theory must,
of necessity, be left to those research scholars better
qualified than 1is this compiler to follow through.

Bennet Beltoft, father of our American Abraham Belknap, was
listed by Bennet's brother, Josias, in his previously mentioned
will as "Bennet Belknappe'. On 6 February, 1599/1600, two

days following the burial of Josias, Bennet, as executor, pro-
bated the will of his deceased brother and attested under oath
that his own name was Benedict Belknappe.,.

Although Bennet reverted to the use of the name Beltoft sub-
sequent to the probation of the will of Josias, he was buried
by his wife and family as Benedictus Belknap. As indlecated
above, the family members were regularly known as Belknap there-
after, including, of course, our common American ancestor,
Abrgham Belknap., For more detalls concernlng the transitional
gequence of this change from Beltoft to Belknap, see Famlly
History sheet, page 2, following Family Group No., 1 1listing

in this compilation.



The Name Belknap

In reviewing records extending over the years, 1t 1s found
that the Belknap neme has been gpelled in many ways at various
times and in various locations, depending, apparently, on how
the name scunded to the one who did the recording, and whether
the "k" carried the hard sound, or was softened, or left
completely silent as it 1ls today. Among the spellings in
early English history and/or here in America have been:

de Bealknap, de Bealknp, Beltknap, Beltrap, Belknappe,
Belcknapp, Beltknape, Belknape, Bellknapp, Belknopp, Belknope,
Bealeknappe, Besalknappe, Belnap, and, as most commonly usged
today, Belknap,

Mr, Carroll York Belknap points to the fact that during the
Middle Ages, prior to 1300, there were segments of a Beltoft
family in Lincolnshire, England, numerocus enough to have

five different coats of arms and two different crests. In the
old records, he reports, the name appears Variously as "Beltoft",
"de Boltofte" and "de Belle Tofte"., But, he further comments
that thls family is not known to have come south of Lincoln-
shire in England, and their coats of arms and crests had no
resemblance whatever to those of the Belknaps subsequent to

this very eerly period,

Henry Wyckoff Belknap, with the assistance of the English
Record Agent, Charles Bernau, whom he had employed, traced
that early Beltoft family and found that 1t had died out
completely in England by 1400. Carroll Belknap reports that
Henry Wyckoff Belknap end Charles Bernau found no reason to
think there was any connection between thils ancient Beltoft
famlly and the Beltoft/Belknsp family which emerged subse-
quently, Carroll also agreed with their interpretation of the
evidence accumulated and with their conclusion that there was
no known link between the 0ld Lincolnshire Beltoft and the
Beltoft family found in the village of Sawbridgeworth in Herts
about. 1500 -- a century or more after the death of the last
known Lincolnshire Beltoft.

The American Belknap's English village ancestors, calling
themgelves Beltolft, were traced by Henry Wyckoff Belknap, with
the help of the previously mentioned Charles Bernau, to one,
Richard Beltoft, who dled in Sawbridgeworth sometime during

the ten year period of 1500 to 1510, The first in the line

of deacent from Richard 1s believed to have bsen a Beltoft
carrying the first name of Lawrence, followed by a second
Richard, The Bennet Beltoft, listed in the will of his brother,
Joslas, as Bennet Belknappe, wes a son of the second Richard,
and in turn, the father of the Lynn, Massachusetts settler,



Abraham Belknap, For summaries of the studles made by Henry
Wyckoff Belknap in regard to the English ancestry of Abraham
Belknap, see the New England Historlcal and Genealogleal

Register, Vol, 68, April 191, p. 190-198; Vol, 05, July, 1931,
p. 2 -aéa, and Vol. lOLI., OCtObGI’, 195':'. pl 31{)"31?.

Family Builds Heritage In America

Regardless of whether their ancestral heritage may have gone
back to that of the famous Sir Robert Belknap's early English
family, or was confined to a village family 1ln Sawbridgeworth,
the Belknaps have proceeded to establish themselves in their
own right in America. The same basic courage that brought
Abraham and his famlly from the 01d World to the New, placed
descendants of this early family in the vanguard of pioneer
settlers in the New England area and on out acro3s the frontier
from Massachusetts to Ontario County, New York, to Kentucky,
Ohio, Iowa, Nebraska, and on to Utahk and Oregon, Others
established themselves at points slong the way, or migrated to
8t1ll additional sections of the nation, including perhaps
most notably, Michigan, Illinols, Kensasg, Texas, and
California,.

Like a great majorlty of the early pioneers in America, many

of the earliest Belknaps had thelr roots in the soil, with
farming and other agricultural pursuits commanding the largest
following. Even the early religious leaders in the famlly
tilled the soil for their sustenance, Among the Agri-assoclated
occupations recorded among the early Belknap settlers, other
than farming itself were: tanner, carpenter, Jjoiner, weaver,
tailor, blackamith, and cooper (barrel maker),

Members of the American Belknaps have made their presencs
known at the battle front in every war in which this nation has
been engeged, wlith many serving with distinction in the various
branches of the service, Commander Charles Belknap, Vice
Admirel Reginald Rowan Belknap, and Brig. General William
Goldsmith Bellmap, (in whose honor Fort Belknap in Young
County, Texas, was nsmed), have been among those who served,
Others have distinguished themselves in the field of education
and religlon. Joseph Belknep, a son of the original Lynn,
Massachugetts lmmigrant, Abraham Belknap, was a co=-founder of
the now femous 0ld South Church of Boston.

Fumerous other members of thls early American family have
made themselves known in the professions of law, nursing,
medicine and social service; in the fields of science, industry,
insurance, market research and sales counseling, business,
manufacturing, banklng, polities, arts, crafts, literature




and journalism, while the list continues to grow with each
succeeding generation, as 1t has with practically all other
established Amerlcan families in a land that has presented
ever expanding horizons of opportunity and needs for service
and leadershlp.,



FAMILY GROUP No.__1
Thig Information Obtained From:
Cerroll York Bel-
knap,. 25 Club Boad,
Riveraide, Connas
_0668706: New Hngland
Historiecsl & (fenes- |Hurial l
logical Reglater,

:

: Henry Wyckolff Bel=
: ].U_lﬁ_prﬂannau_[lgmﬂ_rq o|His FatherBannet Beltolt

First Generatlon in amerlca

H:ﬂ"'"‘-‘ﬂ. My Memth Year | Cly, Town or Plece

1 Husband’s Full Name sppAHAM BELANAP (Former

County or Pravince, #1C.

Stale ¢i Leumiry

ELLOET)

Add. Enfo, on Fuaband

Hicth |

191), 131, 150

[ Inri:qu:_l,ﬁ;_a_lf'r..{.jﬂ 4
har. 0B 10 1617

Sawbrldgeworth, Co. Hertford, Enge
/90 (as Beltaft)

Aived Hotteswe 11
nd No. Weald,

Latton, Fasex, fngland

[Places of Rostdence w2 Sﬂttlﬂd ﬂt‘I.I'l_,

Hasa,, 1637

Decypation' TErmer 1n Magg fiech Affiliation

Easex. Migrated

Doath Barly Septlléli, Lynn, Massachusetta  from Epping,
__ Hszex, England,

Klilitary Rec.

Ticher =yves, i &9, Bo. (1} Iil
Make soporate abdet por escl 0 .l.l

__None

Mather's Maiden Name

Grace Adem

Baplks! hi- allas Selknap
"51 mlﬁinﬁgﬁﬁiﬂaﬁ . Tv‘Vi.ft(::‘s Full Maiden I'?;'Eimﬂ Mary 3tallion
t:s I ] Gﬂnﬂ :| 1 ] -1_{,1:":.;: . Day  Menth Year City, Town or Place County or Province, ¢ic, Srare or LeunlTy Add, Info, on Wile &
5! plety, and formep  (Birth Latton England
:E Medina Research Chenoly 12 1595 o e
: Bupsau, Washington, [Death Presumably at Lynn, Mass, —

N, o, [Rurial o c e

X
.
=

"“’k‘“‘“ﬂlin;bm_ﬂalknap Places of Residence
didrees Eﬂ_lg__hmg_ﬂd Decupstion Uf othar than Housewife

I.'Jﬂ Sunnands, I -::if"r n‘_m_ﬁ'-lil ehis

Church Afl1liatfon

CH-!!'J ahbr, A aunarare hhesy
Dste Anpd 1l 16, 1971 Her Father Thomas Stallion Mather's Maiden Name Mary Dalton
i ::Eﬁ;'; itnN:r':ifE :Il“::h}and G.en El‘l‘f“".'i Gy Moeth Yeur Clty, Town or Place County or Province, etc, State or Country | Add. Infe. on Children o
2 11 [Birth -
: ABRAHAM Mar, , —
Pull Mame of Sposme ath | 1620
M urial| © 12 1020 | Netteswell, Hasex, Fng., as Beltofi
7 2 Birth ca 1622| | -
ABRAHAM hlar. | o=
M Full Hame o Gpoui=s Death | Diad }rcmm T'!f ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁ in Zl. i ﬂ_.___ﬁ_ﬂj]nﬂt_ﬂ_' Tiiluh_m-lﬁaj
Burial
3 Birth Probably born after 1§ April | | o =
# | pavip Mar. 1623 as not meptloned in o —
RERIMERAE o eath | grandfather's will, .
M Burial| 2 3 16211/25 Ho. ‘u.feald Essex, England T
&[4 irth . 16 Mar, g8 N Essex, Engal
¥ SAMUEL plac. [ " e
Full Name of Spouse® Death 16_?6 | M"'g_.
M | Sarah Jones l3urial . [l -
Z sich Bpt, 7 Feby 1629/30 No. Weald, Hssex, Engh &
DORCAS lar. ' Tg
Full Name of Spause® \Dﬁﬂh ied woune I ,.DE:‘
F Burial N e E
? P _.Eil'lh 1 '!}tc- 12 May lﬁ i i Hﬂ. w’&_ﬂld 5 L'"EIEBJE.-_HI'W-_ | '5__'!}1__
JOSEPH Mar. rd. Mar., Hannah Meakins ™ A
RUTH™WEPTLams \laean,.; 11 1712 | Boston™ Mags. .00
M L.Edja Ingalls Burial : e 9
pirth Bpt. 10 May 1635 No. Weald, Essex, Eng. 9% e
g JOHN Mer, i 7 - __ - | ﬁfﬂﬂ_l_ggh__
Fullh'rnnﬁpmn‘ Yeath ‘]fIEE 22 Hd " ]ﬁES 5: bEfE] - ] ﬂnr-.—lfﬁl ! =R
M Hurial i | .
7 8 pirth | ca 1639/, 40 Presumsbly at Lynn, Masg. e
HANNAH Mar 12 166 ) NEHGR 1
Full Namc ol Siouse® \ gturh 21 11 lﬂ?? l PHEQ 317
P | Chrlstopher Osgoodyjiurial
Hof Andover, lass -) C.¥.B, memo Nov. 2y, 1969
L a b& | discrsdits any elleged
THH Hae o Doath | existance of a 9th ¢hild
Furial ~ named Roger, -
10 dirth _
ar. # See New Englend Historical & Genealogicsl
U P C3 Tz A\ \ Il-:ﬁ:{:ll _Hﬁgiﬂ t.ﬂ.]l'_“.r.ﬂ :1-5_1{}!.}.’ -—1?5 0 s D %35 > -pan.—l(l-—




FAMILY HISTORY

S5

Family Group No, 1
Husband -- Abrasham Belknap (ex-Beltoft) 1589/90-1643

Wife -~ Mary Stallion 1595-

For the information carried on the Famlly Group No, 1
irmediately preceding this page and in the following

HF_summmry, wo are deeply indebt to Carroll York Belknap,

Mgrandson of Jesse, and great]grendson of Revolutlonary War
soldier, Jonas N. Belknap), who has l1listed among his refer-
ences, New England Historical and Genealogical Register for
191, 1931, and 1950; Henry Wyckofl Eelknap-Bernau Letters;
Banks?' Topographical Dictionary, and Salt Lake Genealogical
Soclety. The section entitled, "Sequence of Change in Name,
as Recorded", 1s quoted in full from a communication received
from C.,Y.B., under date of March 7, 197Z2.

SUMMARY

Abraham, son of Bennet Beltoft, (slias Belknap) and Grace Adam,
Sawbridgeworth, County Hertford, England.

Baptized Sawbridgeworth, 15 March, 1589/90 as Beltoft (1589

01d Style; 1590 New Style),

Married 26 Octe., 1617, Latton, Essex, England, as Beltoft,
Lived at Netteswell, Essex, and North Weald, Essex,

Emigrated from Epping, Essex -- gettled Lynn, Mass., by 1637,
Began use of name Belknap at some time between 6 Dec., 1620 and
2 March 1624/5,

Church register North Weald spells name "Beltrap" -- a frequent
misspelling of Belknap at that time, Same spelling occurs

cnce in church reﬁister at Sawbridgeworth. Depozition he
slgned by mark "A" at North Weald Bassett, Essex, in 1626 shows
his name as Abraham Belknapp.

His occupation in England is unknown. He was caljéa "Eﬂgman"
in a deposition made 31 Jan., 1626/27, "

Alloted 4O acres at Lynn, Mass,, 1637,
A farmer at Lynn,
Died Sept. 1643, at Lynn. Net value of estate, 47 pounds,

When emigrating from England, Abraham wes accompaniled only by
wife, Mary, and sons Samuel, Joseph, and Jomm, Contrary to
some tradition, none of his brothers came with him, (Identi-
fication of Thomas Burnap as a Belknap, by Banks, was based on
an early error by Henry Wyckoff Belknap ~-~ which HWB later
retracted, No later Belknap immigrant was ever found,)

"SEQUENCE OF CHANGE OF NAME, AS RECORDED
28 Jan 1599/1600 Josias mede his will as Josiss Belknappe,

naming his brother as Bennet Belknappe. J gigned the will in
full, not by mark. (The numerous legatees must have known him

/o
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Family Group No. 1
Husband -~ Abraham Belknap
Wife -= Mary Stallion

as Belknappe; otherwise the will would have been mesningless,
So he must have begun calling himself Belknappe at some time
before the date of the will.%

i Feb 1599/1600 Josias was burled as a Belknap at Saint Saviour's,
Southwark, Entry in church reglster: "Josias Belknap, a man
being a strenger and no parishioner," (HWB's note based on letter
from Bernau 9/5/30 shows spelling "Belknap" but does not in-
dicate explicitly that this was the spelling 1in the church
register.,)

6 Feb 1599/1600 Bennet probated J's will, swearing he was
Benedict Belknappe.,

(But 1y Apr 1623 Bennet made his wlll as Bennet Beltoft,
naming all his children and his grandson Abraham asg
Beltoft.)

2y

21 May 162l Bennet was buried as Bennet Belknap,

15 June 162}, his executors, wife Grace and son Joslas, pro=-
bated his will as that of Benedlctug Belknapp, though it was
signed Beltoft,

19 Oct 162, Bennet's daughter Frances married as Bellmep.

2, March 162i/25 Abraham's son David buried at North Weald
as Belknep (Beltrap).

31 January 1626/7 Abraham made deposition at North Weald
Basset gs Abraham Belknapp,

10 July 1630 Grace, daughter of John and Elizabeth (Belknop)
was baptized, (Presumably John, son of Bennet, was married as
Belknap about 1628 or 1629, at the home of his bride in some
other town.,)

20 Oct 1630 Bennet's wife Grace was buriled as Belknap (Belkap).
2 May 1631 Bennet'a son Josias married as Belknap (Belkap).

After the date of probate of Bennet's will, no use of Beltoft
appears in records till 1663, when two children of Henry Bel-
knap (grandson of Bennet) were buried as Beltoft; and again in
1683 when this Henry's last child Mary was buriled as "daughter
of Henry and Mary Belknap als Beltoft." These are the only
recorded instances of reversion to Belteft by those who made
entries in church records or other records, Thsey may 1lndicate
only that an aging pastor or warden remembered that the family
name had formerly been Beltoft. Thils Henry, like all of the
children of Bennet's sons, was christened Belknap -~ and
married as Belknap, twice,

N




Family Group No, 1 \
Husband -- Abrsham Belknsp
Wife -~ Mary Stallion

(The spelling Belnap first appears at Sawbridgeworth in the will
of that Henry, 10 Apr 1686, It had appeared earlier, in 1658,
in reglster entry of burisl of Daniel Belnap at Netteswell,
These are the first recorded indications of a silent "X",
Eerlier spellings auch as "Belkap" and "Beltknap" seem to in-
dicate presence of & hard consonantal sound In the middle of the
neme -- as also in "Beltrap". As all spellings except that of
Josias in signature of his will, 1599/1600, were set down by
persons who were trylng to write what they thought they heard,
it may be assumed that the hard "k" was sounded In the first
half of the century and became silent in the second half -- as
in the consistent spelling "Bellnap" in records of Essgex

members of the family in that period,"

Fl
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ECB from CYB kf21/72

Itis kind and courteous of you to make so much effort to oonform to my judgment in
what you say about that footnote of HWB's. But I think I must somehow have misled you,
for one sentence in the version you mailed on the 18th .s just all wrong:

“We are informed, however . . . that he mean$ Just the opposite -- that the
naes ware not used interchangeably.”

What I think I tried to say, in writing about this, was that Charles A. Barnau (the
source of what HWB said in that footnote) meant that he did not believe that the
Sawbridgeworth family used the two names "alternatively" as HWB thought. As to HWB,
there 1s no evidence that he ever abandoned his notion -- exceptthat after 1920 he
quit talking about it.

I think I shouldn't stop right here, amd let you deoide what to do on the basis of

this abrupt denial. I owe it to you, I think, to tell you all that I know == including
what seems to me to be a very 2light possibility that I am wrong ih my interpretation of
the available evidenoce. So bear with me -~ for I can't be mercifully brief.

The starting point in my thinking came long ago, when all I had seeb of HWB's work was

what he had published in . I was impressed by what looked like his

belief that the Sawbridgeworth family hadused the two names more or leses as they happened
to choose at the moment. But as I studied all the documents he reprinted or oited

I found that uwp to moment of Bennet's death the name was oonsystently Beltoft -- except

for the will of his brother Josias, 1599/00. For 100 years, just Beltoft =- never

Belknap. Then, immediately after Hemnnet's death, just the opposite -- from then on,

gust Belinap, with the exceptions about the children of Bennet's grandson Henry, in

the church regiater. long after Bennet's death. But this Henry was married as Belknap,
twice, and made his will as Belknap. There was no record that he himsslf ever used Beltoft.

So I came to the conclusion that -- in contradiectifn to everything I had read -- the
obhhage in surname was sudden and dramatio., This dramatio suddenness, I felt, would have
to be the central faot in any consideratiom of the change in name.

Later, when I got hold of HWB's notes and correspondence, I searched every pertinent page

for any indications that I might be wrong. I did not find any. Instead, I found
repeated evidence of HWB's adherence $o a view opposite to mine, For example, in a

number of letters to correspondents he said (of the Sawbridgeworth family) "The sometimes
called themselves Belknap and sometimes Beltoft." (Statements of this kind appear in

letters around 1914 and the next few years; but do not appear after 1920. Aftes 1920, however,
he never explicitly reversed this view; he just stopped talking about it.)

Meanwhile, as the result of what he published in 1914 and what he said in his letters,
the idea of concurrent use of the two surnames becams widdy adopted by amateurs and
led to all manner of extravagant confusions, as you know. The greatest harm was done
by the first sentence in that footnote:

}m:: surnames are said to have been sompyhat wnoosmmon in England,
though_much used in the Channel Islands.”

The underlining is mine, %o highlight the way HWB altered the original he was citing, a
latter from Bernau. Bernau's exact words wers "The use of two surnames is_very rare

in England but common in the Channel Islands.”™ He obvicuely meant to express disagreement
with WB, not agresment.



I an not suggesting or implying that HWB deliweratsly altered the wording. He was not
capable of even the slightest falsifiocation. I think he merely wrote that fcotnote from
memory, without re-examining Bernau's aotual wording, which waseentared in a place in

his records that he would not have been likely to consult when he was drafting his 1914
pPiece; and relying on memory, remambered not what Bernau had said but what he himself
believed. Mamory often plays this triock on us.

Why did EWB have this beliaf #n concurrent use of "alternate surnaxes®f The only spparent

¢lue is in a brief passage on the first page of his 1914 plece., After telling how the

records in the Sawbridgeworth register and in the wills of Bennet's descendants had been

found, he went on to speak of the first work done by Bernax. "Mr Bernau began hies searoh

with the Lay Subsidy Rolls . . . and there discovered that the name of the Sawbridgeworth

Basnch of the Belknap family was sometimes Boltoﬁf or Beltofte." - 1605 /6
in

I said that this was an "apparent” clue -- for neither in what HWB published nor in

his surviving notes and correspondence is there any proof of what he sald Bernau had
found in the Lay Subsidy Rolls. The only tax records in either published or unpublished
HWB material are a mention of a lay subsidy payment by Bemnet Beltoft.and a mention of
ship money paid in 1636/7 by Daniel Bellimapp of Netteswell (Bennat's son).

This lack of detail pussles me, for it is completely at variance with HWB's oonsistent
practice of tramscribing into his notes on each individual person every sorap of information
he obtained, no matter how slight. If Bernau had given him data on Lay Subsidy payments
by the Sawbridgeworth people after they began using the name Belknap, why would these data
not be in his detalled notes on each of Bemnet's children and grandchildren? I have no
answer to this troubling question. I can only ask ancher question: What did Bernan
actually say on this subject?

dgain, I can’t answer. 4meng the documents destroyed in #he fire that burnt domw HWB's
bome in 1914, there must have been the letter or memorandum in which Bernau reported
his search of the Lay Subsidy Rolls. The only evidence of its existence is that one
brief statement om the first page of HWB's 1914 piecs.

Perhaps the lack of data on the subject, in HWB's records, indicates that Bernsu hed

made merely a general statement without supporting detall. Perhaps -- but this was

not the way Bernau normally worked. e all of his nokes and letters that survived

the 1914 fire, he meticulously copiled word for word what he found in old documemts.

So I am left with the visible faot that Bernau's normal practioe was not, in this instanoce,
reflected by HWB's normal practice == and I find it hard to belfeve that Bernsu saddly
supplied detailed data from his search of the Lay Subsidy Rolls.

So I have to turn to samother question: Doss it matter, whether he did or didn't?

What's at issue, of course, is whether HWB was right in believing that Bernet's desoendante
“sometimes called themselves Belknaps and sometimes Beltofis" ~- or whethar I am right in
believing that the change in surname was abrupt and finai,

Suppose that the lLay Subsidy Rolls, after Bemnet's death, showed both names. Does this
mean that his children and grandohildren used both names? I don't think so, What
seems much more likely is that the old name lingered in the ainds of their neighbors,
inoluding the tax collsctors,w The oubtanding fact, %0 my mind, is that whenever Bernet's
descendants had personal control of the name that was entered in the ohurah registers or
affixed to wills, they used only Bellknap - never Beltoft,
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Or, to put the case another way -- the gply person who is on record 2s having used both
surnames of his own volition was Bennet, who swore he was Belknap in probaging his brother's
will but signed B-ltnft.:t ﬂ:u; end of his own will, years lataer.

by mark

S0 I comm out with a bailef that HWB yhould have worded his belief quite differently

in his letters. Instead of writing that the Sawbridgworth people Ysometimes called
thenselves Belknap and somatimes Balbhft”, he should == I believs == have written "they
sonetimes F;_M_ Belinap and sometimes Beltoft, after they thenselves had oeased to
use their former surnams.”

Ihopomhm'tbunmnoyodbyﬂinlmgdinnﬁmnrth-mmdmoo-.
Fou're the only persen with whom I oan talk &n this fashion and, also, the only persoh
who knows enough to show me that I'm wrong, if you disagree.

SRERR ke

I suppose you're entitled to ask, now, how I would word that footnote of yours,

Somethirg 1ike this: 2 recorded

HWB's
I'd begin by quoting thm footnote fully. Then I'd add: "This footmote has often been
interpreted as meaning that the members of the Sawbridgworth family used both surnames
alternatively and conowrrently, The faots show that they never did this. Until they
ERmpERiXEKEE changed to Belknap, they always called themselves Beltoft. After they changed
to Belkmap, they never called themselves Beltoft.”

And then I might add, as you do, fhomtmthopoutbﬂitwthltlieuoﬁmbun
an alias for Belknap.

But 1t's your manuseript, not wine. I've no right to tell you what you should say.
Andmwthtnkthu!.lmmlhnthtﬂ-. To me it isn't. When I come to set
down, as I must, ay neoessary speculation about the meaning of the change of name, what
I say will depend direotly on whether I think the change was gradual or abrupt.

So if you see flaws in wy ressoning, I'llbe grateful if you'll exposs thea,
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My aisten, Ruby Huffman, who Lives in ‘vam (n0asing sent me

a copy of youn letien. No doubi she has given you the infommation
neganding the Biltofts who settled in Nebraska. To the beat of
my knowdedgemy Grandfathen and his brothers were the only Biltofis
who came Zo Amenica from 3chleaviq - Hodstein, She would have
mone information and mone accurate than anything I coudd wnite

o0 L won't wnite anything about the Nebraska Biltofts.

Manch 4, 1971

L Will det Sio fill you in on the Nebraoka folks, I did meet
a fomily in Ausiralia named Biltoft, Thene wao a Mns, Biltoft
uho ouned a hoted in Ipaviich, Queensland Australia, I visited
them sevenal times, but was not able o learn oo much. As [ recadd

ﬂ.d/uewawx.a'aawdftone on fwo dons mﬂleﬂmixzw&ﬂnﬂmzy, one
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II' daughiten mnried, one living at home and a a Zeen age 4on nomed
Mank, Mo Biltoft's husband had been dost at sea some Lime
before 1942, [ believe it was a fishing panty that failed 1o
return, She did not know much about the histony of the famidy.
Hen h.;,poéa:zd'.o father had gone 2o Ausiralia frm 3chleanig - Holatein;
[~ There wene g0 many families on the ahip named Johneon that five
ffamdz.ed changed thein name from Johnson to Biltoft. So there
Y are no doubt quite a few Biltofis in Auatralia and a letter o
Ipawitch, Queensland, Australia might put you in Zouch with
gome of the famidy that mighi know a lod mone about the Biltoft
branch there, They might be able 3o shed some Light on ihe
famidy noame back in Denamnk,

My wife Jan io interested in genvdogy and plans 2o do some wonk

on the Biltoft name 4o I will keep your addness and send you

the results in a yearn on so when she gets pard of it togethen,
Sinceredy

(st

Biltoft



(. Biltoft
1687 Andrea Place
g505¢

M, (Linton .
20/9 ”WMS,{_W
Lineoln, Nebraska

68500




Memorandum

To~ Carroll Y. Belknep
From- E. Clinton Belknap

Have only recently returned froWa jaunt into texas to

visgit relatives, inéluding Sopha Belknap Eudy in Cilsco.

I had corresponded with her for a long time and she has
helped me greatly in gathering material on the Belknap
degscendants of Elijah Belknap but I had never before met

her in person. 8he 1s now 74 and had suffered a heart attack
a few weeks ago and I wag most anxlousg to meet her 1ln person
while yet living. Found her apparently well along the road
to recovery and feeling quite well. She 1s a grand daughter
of my Grand father, Jospph Glllett Belknap, bythis first wilfe,
Elizabeth Ven Cleave,

We also visited Fort Belknap located in Ypung County in
Northern Texas, about 12 to 15 miles south and east of Olney.
Actually the mailing address is Newcastle, Texas, 76372,

According to a8 bronze plate anchored on the right side of
the entry way as one enters the ground, the old fort, now
reconstructed, was founded in #### 1851 by Brevet Brigadler
General Willlam Goldsmith Belknap k=381 and served to
1867 for the protection of early settlers and travelers

and wag reported to hsve been one of the most important

in Texas at the time,

f,[rr* H.Lk&
I found in one ##&## bizfdfflitarature regarding the fort
& copy of 8 newspapyerA dealing with the fort and the

trouble the Gentennisl Committee had had in securing a

copy of General Belknap's $i####7 picture. You will note

that the article refers to his parents ag Samuel Jr. and
(his mother as)Masry Goldsmlith both of the Newburg, New York
community. The article shows the date of the General's

birth as Sept. 7, 1794 and lists his wife as Ann Clark of
Newburg. It also indicates that he was the father of

William Worth Belknap who served in the Civil War and later
became Secretary of War in Genersl Grant's Administration.

It ig indlcated that General Willlam Goldamith Belknap

#### spparently died #¥### November 10, 1951 Another

plece of literature entitled A Guide to Fort Belknap by

Bsrbara Neel Ledbdtter, atates on page 1 that General Goldasmith
Belknap "now lies buried in Keokuk, Iowa." Do you identify

this man in your recorda? (ho (wes Samriuwel 3/’?}: fFather

-

i

You have asked whether I would desire records on descendants

of Jonas Newton Belknap other than my own line through Elijah.

I would surely like to have such records in so far as it would
not be & burden for you to provide., 1 do have some information
on Elisha and I have limited information on Susannah and Esther
through the 8th generation in Americe. I am lacking information
on Samuel, Jonas, your Jease, Cynthlia and Orin.



5-25-T1 Page &
Memo .

To- CYB

From- ECE

A3 I have mentioned earlier, I hope that my oldest son, Rowan C.,
will be able to take a more active intersst in Belknap genealogy
as tlme goes on, He haes only recently been named Manager of 3M's
International Production, Magnetic Products. In this position

he will be associated with plantas ##% in ltaly, Wales and Japan.

As time goes on I am sure he wlll want to visit the old ancestral
home area of the Belknap-Beltofts in England. At present he willl,
of course be much tovoccupled with his new responsgibilities to

be doing anythlng on the slde.

In your listing of the plaece of origin, or rather the place

of birth for our ancestral line of Belknap, you refer to Essex, Hertis,
England. I have difficulty in locating an Essex in modern

Hertaford County in BEngland and sm wondering 1if your listing

means Essex County and Hertsford County were at some previous time
21l in one county. I would like to be able to direct Rowan to the
proper place in England to locate ## the o0ld ancsestral home area,

A copy of the announcement of Rowan's promotion in March of

this year 1s enclossed.

70
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FOUNDER OF FORT WELRNAF—This ig a copy of
g0 ol painling of Gen, Willium G, Relknap, founder of
Fort Belimap. The partrnit wan copied :In Newburgh,
M. ¥.. sod genl to Hen G. (heal of Wichita Falin, The
pictirs will ha placed in Lhe mibsedm boused o re-
stored huildings of the military post in Young County.




PORTRAIT OF FORT BELENAP'S FOUNDER LOCATED 1

“A fourteen year search for a picture of General Willlam Goldemith
Belknap, founder of Port Bellmap in Young Couniy, bas finally ended
successfully for Ben G. Oneal, Wichita Falls, Texas attorney and former
ptate senatar,

A framed picture of Belimap, hero of the Mexicen War and of en-
gagements with the Indians, has been recelved by Ssnator Cnes]l from
Mayor Herbert A, Warden of Hewburgh, N.Y., birthplaca of the genaral,

Onenl sald the pleture will be hung in one of the restorsd bulld-
ings at 0ld Fort Hellnap when & mupeun containlng papers, pletures and
articles of that ers has been establlshed.

It wes a8 8 member of the state senute thnt Oneal became intersat=
ed in & movement simed &% reastoration of some of the bulldings at the
esrly-day government forts im Texms, established for the protection of
those sturdy souls who gradually advanced the nation's frontler weste
ward,

Cheal wes ineptrumental in having an smendment attached to Texas
Oentennial commission leglelmtlon in 1936 providing for the restoration
of the fortw &8 & part of the centennial's prégram,

Ho became perticulsarly intereated in Port Bellmap and thie interest
led him into an exhsustive study of the fort's history. Through the
;“DI;&M has garnered many facts telative to the sstablishment of Fort

L Da

Oneal continued gathering thess facts as slx of FPort Belknap's
buildings wers resstored, the arsensl, corm houge, uummi&mn Eltehan
gnd two barracks, With restoration of the structures, Onaal'e fapte
seeking campalpn gradunlly unfolded virtually a complate blatory of
the poat,

But &8 the year neared for Port Belkmap's centennisle-it was officlally
founded ¥ov, 3, 1851l-——0maal realized he wap mipslng what he consldered
a veri important ltem, & pleoture of Jeneral Belimap,

pearch of war department records 1n Washingtown falled to une- ‘
eover mny plotures of the man who fought in the War of 1812, the Mexlcam
War and who battled the Seminole Indlans ln Florlda, It appeared as 1f
Genersl Bslknap's milltary prowess was recogniszed in many offliclal re
porte but for soms unax?lained reason hlg 1ikenees never found 1ts way
into the war department’ s archlves.. |

inally, almost as & last resort, Omeal sent 8 letter to the mayor
of Hewburgh, N.T,, asking his aid in tracking down the slusive picturs,

Mayor Jarden called in Rev, A, Elwood Oorming, Newburgh historian,
who reported that a faded oll palrniting of Belknap hangs ln Gen, George
Washington's headquarters, a Revoluiiomary War museum msintained by the
stete of ¥ew York, in ¥ewburgh, Corring ssid he believes this 12 the
only plcture of the general in ex!:tance,

Warden informed Oneal of hils discovery and arranged to have the
painting oopiled. Through the co-operation ¢f the puseum's board of
"t:u:teeg; the portralt wa; moved.mg: the offices of the Newburgh News

re¢ photographers copled 1t. mayor then had the bo to
Eramed and sent to Oneal, ¥ ? EXED
In e letter accompanylng the plcture, Mayor Warden saidi:

i

Wiohita Daily Times, Wichita Palls, Texas, Sept.. 14
files of Gaspard Keal, Ne:rcastle, !a:ma:i’ =PEa Shliihigiron




"9n behal? of the pesple of Wewburgh, I convey to the cltlmena
of Texas our best wishes and appreclation for the honors they have
bestowed upon one of our own., It is indded fitting that the memory of
this heroic soldier be carrled forth in the manner selected DY our
friends in Texan,-

4 study of old records in Gemersl DPalknap's native city revealed
that Newburgh itself pald -honor to him in 1846, He was then a colonsk,
just home from the Mexican War. UOitlzens of Newburgh thought so much
of the general that they raised $350 by prblic subscription and had e
beantiful sword Wrought &s a gift for himy

4nsieting in obtaining facts ot Newburgh on General Belikmap's
career wes Douglss V. Clarke, member of the editorial steff of the
Bevburgh Hewa,

Docation of Genera) Bellmape's pleture followed discovery by Oneal
of plotures of thres other military leaders of that day who, he conslders
mtr;::menm in siding Hslknop %o locate the fort that bears hls name,

hay Aroet:

Ewt, Maj, Gen, Parsifor Prasler, commander of the eighth milltary
dintriet, which inecluded Balknap ot $hat time. EHe was Belknaps superior
officer and apparently wag instrumental in laylng plans for early day
forte in Texasa

Oapt, REandelph Marcy, who was datelled to gulde General Belknap
whemr he started hisg trip westward-ln search of a good site for & forts
Mgrcy was wWell scquaintod with the western. oountry and became an oute
standing military man of hio day,

gapt, Oarter Iittlapage Btevenson, who was assigned the task of
dlgging & wall that would furnish wuter for the Belknap garrlsom,
Appareatly his triale and tribulations wers many, judging from his
officisl dippatchas to Weshington, In one report he bomoaned his lack
of candles needed to provide light in order to contlnue the praject,

Finally, howaver, the well was dug in a spot wheare water wns locatad
and today this well gam Btill be zsan at Fort Belkmap, 1%s original rock
wall, laid without mortar, Btill virtually ae good as the day it
was completed. .

General Belknap was borm. in Fewburgh Sept,.7, 1794, the son of
Samnel Belknep Jz, and Mary Goldsmlth Belknap. His family were promlnemt
membere of the Newburgh commumity, and some of them had fought in the
Revolutionary Wery .

The general and his wife, the former Ann Clark of Newburgh,. bad
four children. ©mne of hle eons, Wllliam Worth Belknaep, became secretary
of war during Gensrsl Grant's administratiom. The son. too, Wwas &
famnua soldier and a hero af the Clvll Wen,

Hiatorians say that General Belknap was & sick man wonlle underiaking

the Texas asslgnment and shortly after Fort Belknap was offlclally
established he left for FPort Waghltz in the ther Indian country north

of Red River, He dled before reaching Fort Washlte, Apparently the date
wan Hovember 10, 1851..

Yizitors %o the historic spot in the future wlll be able to view
a 1lkensss of the fort's founder==-thanks to Cneal's untiring efforts
to locate the plotured

b




ECB from CYB 7 Jan 1973

Here are your shesets for Orin Sr and Orin Jr and Jonas Jr == with some additlions
and alterations. Also a sheet stating what I know or think I know about
the movsments of Orin Sr.

Perhaps I should add a bit to that memo...... The liocking County land on

which the members of our tribe settled had been in a so-called "military traot®

- that 18, an area used for bonus land given to Rev War veterans. The farms
that Jonas N B's sons and sons-in-law bought, in that tract, were olosely
neighboring end even sontiguous in most cases == much like the Belknup Settlement
that Jesse and his ohiléren and Jonas Jr and his ohildren founded in Oregon. But
this Ohio grouping was not very permanent., Between 1332 and 1638, Elijah and Jonas
and Jesse and Orin left Licking Co. Orin (as noted eariier) returned in 1856 —-
raejoining Elisha and ksther {wife of Gamalbel Garlinghouse). Cynthia {wife of
Isasc Kewton) had died before 183(.* GSusannah®s location unknown -- I have traoced
her no farther than a Southe=iast ocorner of Ohio shortly after he marriage.

* Note this "before 1838" as a revieion on my sheet for Jonas N B.
It 1a based on:
(1) ¥y belief that Cynthia married Isaao Newton, though I
bave cnly ciroumstantial evidence to support Evans on
this point., I wish I bad a note of Evans’ souroe.

(2) The fact that when Orin 5r and Isaao Kewton sold their
joinsly owned land in 1838 the wife of Isaac was named
Raoche) -~ #IEK which I interpret as a seooni marriage,
meaning that Cynthia was dead.

Why the break-up of the Liokimg County settlement! Only clue I have found

15 the reoord of the great cholera plague that wwept down the Ohio in 1632

nd killed many people along or near that r in 1832 and the next few years.
Jesse apparenil; left Licking County in + I have no dates for Klijah and
Jonae Jr, at this point. 199 v




Clinton Belknap from CIB ' e July 19 1971

It's good to hear from you. And I'm sending a note to my son Jack about the
possibility of meeting Rowan. But it may prove to be as complicated as bringing
Nixon and Chou En Lai together -- for Jack, too, travels a lot on busipess for
FORTUNE. This week, he's in Dallas etc. laybe Rowan can give Jaock agbit of
advance notice of a possible date in NIC. Jack's address is: John H' Belknap,
Marketing Direotor, Fortune Magasine, Time-Iife Building, NYC.

Yes, I'll be most grateful if you can look up Isaac Newton in census Licking County
Ohio == 1830, 1840, 1850, 1 know he was khere in the 30's. Doubt that he and

Cynthia went on to Iowa. Might have gone to Allen Co., Ohio, when Jesse and Jonas Jr

did, in early 30's = but would not be in oensus there before 1840, I hope you
can find one of the later census records which give names of children, for I have
just a blank on this scors. Franklin Cp, Ohiol! Maybe =~ D don't know,

Nuel Belnap -- two of them. Nuel Sr is a retired lawyer in Chicago. Huel Jr, who

was in Sawbridgeworth in 1970, appears to De a teacher ‘at U of Pittsburgh. Descendants

of the Jesse Belkns who was at Rome NY in 1790 and died years later at Erie Fa.
Mormon descendants of that Jesse dropped the "k." 5o =~ a bit ermatically -- did
some of his descendants in Michigan, ' \

Nusl Jr has sent me « large map of Sawbridgeworth, dated 1839,, showing names of fields
(some identifiable as owned by Belknaps in 17th century)., It's'a yard square. I've

asked him if he oan aupply coples to people like you'=~ and at what oost.

He also sent me & most interesting Mt—mlﬂ%m_- a history
of the town, fasoinating tp me. Published by Workers Educatd Association,

Sawbridgworth, Herts. Frice 5 shillings. Protably obtaifABLE BY HAIL -- adding
a shilling for postage. Well worth reading before visiting' the town. Identifies
the Chauncy's and Leventhorpfes who are named in the long records of the lawsult
over Nidelles JiMB in_Register 1931). ) j

i
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P S LATER Have~JUAT Teceived, after months ‘:‘i |
of effort ;
of some of the Belknaps whose names ydu listed i’o:?:.:a:; g;glsﬁa’;.mﬁ'

Am snolosing the on ;
sl survives. for Elijeh. This pay record sppesrajto be all that




July 1b, 1971

Te: Carroll Y, Belknap, iliverside Conn.
From: E. Olinton Belknap, Linecoln, Nebrasks

Eave some cetchlpg up to do with correspondence after a delightful,
extended visit by our grandohildren,

flrst of all, thank you for your moat complimenlnry letter of May 29, 1971.
And 1ot me hasfn Lo add thini I seem to hAVa beon very much mlataken in

gaylug that you ted reflepred Lo Lhe blpthploes of our ancestral llne a8
"Zssex, Herts, England." When I received your lotlLer I was 8o very sure
gould go to the source of that statement, but ['ve done & pretty guod Job
of reviewlng your communicationsa, and I Jual can't come up with the

evidence., Guess I must have dreamed it} Anywoy, Lt 1s very much Ilmpressed
in my mind now that 1t was Sawbrldgeworth, Hertford County. I'm sorry for
the geof,

I'm afraid I never thanked you for your February 28, 1971, memo relating
to "Borough English", All such background informatlon surely helps one
to better comprehend the regord., I do appreclate it,

No, I really don't have anythingz on Cynthis and lsaac Newton beyond

Lhat. which you have Puentuhed, 1 phall he il Lo chack Lhe 180 connua
ror Licking Counly, Uhlo, and tor Wapello Counly, lowa=-LULO censun,
to gees if I can come up with any ldentity of children of Lt couple, g

I suppose, toc, that they could have bsen in Franklin County, Ohlo, in
18,0, Do you have any hunch as to any Iows county other then Wapsllo
wheara thay mipght have been living in 18507

Was interested in the Sawbrldgeworth data, as corrected by you,
in the Nuel Belnap summary whioh you sent. Who 1s Nuel D, Belnap?

Appraclate tha completion of the family lline for Willlam Goldsmith
Belknap which you previded,

You wondered comcernlng the source of our son Rowan's name, It was

only a happenstance that it turned out to be ihe seame ps the Admlral's,
We hadn't yet heard of the Admiral when we named Rowan, We plcked up the
name in reading of Li. Rowan who dellvered "Tha Message to Garciamj,
liked 1lt, and gave 1t to our older son when he cnme along.

We were pleased to learn that your son, John, 1s Marketing Dlrector feor
Fortuns Magamine. Rowan sald he would suraely leook him up if and when

he gets into New York, As 1t now stands, hls European flights originate
in Minneapolis, with a landing enroute at Boaton, He did Indlcate recently,
when I visited with him, that he might plan to start a day early on one of
Bls tripa and stop ofif in New York, He would like to meet your son, John,
and also ascept Dick Cavett's invitation to stop by to renew an earlier
friendshlp that began when Rowan and Dlck entsrad Kindergarten in Grand
[gland, Nebreska, and contlnued on through high school here in Lincoln,
Dick's parents moved to Lincoln from Grand Island the game year we moved,
1944, Dick's mother, Era Cavett, & very accomplished and popular Juniop
High English teachar, and my wife, Mildred, were very dear frlends until
Zra's death from cancer when Dick wassbout ten yearas of age.

i
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July 19 1971
Dear Jaok:

I'n sending this nots to your offics, because that's vhere you may need it scme day,
maybe -= if and when you receive a phone cakl from Rowan Belknap of Minneapolis.

As Belknap cousinships go, he®™s a relatively close cousin of yours. His fathar «e
E. Clinton Belknap -- is a great grandson of the ERijah who was a brother of =y
great grandfather Jesse, In past years, Clinton and I have become rather close
friends by mail, in our purshit of family records. Clinton i» a semi-retirsd
official in Nebraska with a Rong and highly distinguished record as an administrator
in social service work.

he
Some while ago..sent me a copy of a bulletin about the recent promotien of his
son Rowan. (I'm enclosing a copy, for your files,) As Clintonsaid the new job
would make Rowan do a lot of traveling to Burope, I told him I hoped that Jou
and Rowan might meet in NYC some day,

Testerday I got another memo from Clinton -~ copy enclosed, Only the last
parsgraph will be of any intsrest po you.

1 bopm that you and Rowen manage t0 meet. If he's anything like his father, he'a
well worth knowing,
Yours,
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. /Lrﬂr MINNESOTA MINING AND MANUFACTURING COMPANY

L. COPANY GENERAL QFFICES « P.O. BOX 380D » S7. PAUL, MINNESOTA, U S A, 55101 ¢ TELEPHONE: 733:111D

International Division

CABLE ADDRESS: TRIMINCG

March 19, 1971

ANNOUNCEMENT

Effective April 1, 19271, Mr. Rowan C. Belknap is promoted to the
position of Manager, International Production, Magnetic Products.
In this capacity he will be responsible for providing production
and technical lesadership to foreign subsidiaries in Magnetic
Products.

My, Belknap joined 3M in 1960 after receiving his Master's Degree

in Chemical Engineering from the University of Nebraska. After
experience with the Film and Allled Products Division, closely
related to Magnetic Froduets in both develiopment and manufacturing,
he transferred to the Hutchinson, Minnesota. Magnetic Products Plantv
in 1967. He has since held the positions cf Engineering Specialist,
Production Supervisor, and most recently. Process and Industrial
Engineering Manager.

We are grateful to the Domestic Magnetic Products Division for
releasing Mr. Belknap for this important assignment. He will
locate in Building 236-1. Messrs. R. F. Granlund and F. J. Watson
will report to Mr. Belknap. :

C. W. Pipal
Manufacturing Director,
P.8, Tape, Film, Medical,

Electrical & Magnetic
International Group




May 29 1971
Dear Clinton:
My cengratulatiens to you, on the fine premstiien of yeur son Rowanm.

In cases of this sort, I alvwajs feel that cengratulations are not due ta the man
who gets the promiion, for he has earned it. Rather,I think, they are due te the
cempany that is smart ensugh to recognise his merit and to the parents whe ars
Justified in being preud ef it.

I'm curious about the source of his name, Hewan. The only other instance of this
nawe ameng Belknaps, a8 far as I've feund, was the late Admiral Reglnald Rowan Belknap.

I hope he finds an oppertunity te visit Sawbridgewerth, which is semethlng that
I've not done —- though I've been within a few miles of it, Perhaps you and he
wonld like to know scmething about the name of this village. It has nothing to do
with a saw er a bridge or the value of anything -« and till recently, perhaps still
new, the local pronunciation is sald te have been “"Sspeearth.” But maybs that's
like the 9ld preonunciation of Cirencester -- which was "Si.saiztcr" «~ but when you
get there nouadays you find the lecals calling it "Syrencaester" er
Just "Syren.” . . « In the old documents of lawsults, it was spelled in at least
six different ways -- Sabbisford, Sebrigeworth, eto etc etc -- even four diflferent
ways in just cne document, .. Originally, it is said, an old Anglo-Saxon name
translatable as "Sebrig's worth,» ssaning "Sebrig's enclesure™ at a time when
it wvas mest unusual for any English land te bs enclesed =« but I don't have too
much TENXEN falth in the accuracy ef besks purperting te show derivatiens of proper
names, for west of them £ full of mere cenjecture,

are
I suppess what I's trying to say is that if the eld promunciation still persists,
anyens who asks how to get to XIKE} Sawebridge-worth may find that no one knows
what he's $alking about. I can renemder asking about it, once, and being told
that thers wasn't any such touwn.

it

I bepe that Revan’s travels may take him threugh New York and thus make possible
for him to meet By sen John, who is Harketing Direoter of Fortune Magatzine., I%d
like te have them Rnow each other, il Kowan is anything like his father.

Thanka for copy of hooiclet about old Fert Belknap in Texas. I didn't know it  Newburgh
had been resatersd, (eneral Williaa Goldsmiih HSelknap was of the MEMMEEY faully =~

the largest knewn bunch of Belknaps, with 84 Belknaps in 14 househelds in 1790.

His sen was the General William Worth Selkmap whe was Secretary of War under

Grant and resigned to avoid impeachment by Gengress fer participation in XEKRIXX

land frands. FPresant day bisterians agree that he was guilty of notbing but

ifncrm. of what his wife was doing behind his back. which of his throe wives?!

I've never tried to find cut. « « Wa Goldskith's father was a Samuel B. Mother,

Nary Geldamith. Fhis fanmily EBEKEXXY founded by & Belknap from Weburn, Mass.

One member, Capt (or Major?) Isaac, served under Gen Lsrael Putnam and was the

original of Capt Tounsend of Townsend's Rangers, in Famniamere Cooper's .

Descended from Abrahem's son, Ii=m Joseph. The Newburhh family is the bast known, in
genealegy, because some sound work on i1js genealogy was done in the 1850°s by a son-in-law,




el

i

your query about a cenfusion of Hertferdshire and Essex in what I've written,

suppose my erring fingers tricked me, sometime or other., If you know where, please
tell me, 50 that I can correct my errer. . . Sawbridgeworthf, of course, is in
Hertfordshire (ne "s" in the middle; the "s” is only in the abbreviation "Herts"

a8 in Pucks and Berks, wﬂ "lhi.l‘l.'}- .. w Lﬂttﬂn. where Abraham married

Mary Stallien, is a few miles seuth on the creek called River Steri, and in Essex ==

an are sil the places where A i3 imewn te have lived efter marriage == K HERENEEYAY
Netteswell, North Weald, and Epping where it is sald he signed up to come to Massachusetts

NHESISG Bay Celeny.

I'11 begin sending you cepies ef sheets en descendants of Jenas N B in a day er se.
I;- taraing them eut when I find time. Have several of them completed. Kany mere
g%

An getiing mere and mere on descendants of M.
Mast ask what you have on descendants of Susannah. All I have is recerd I put

together for Fern Martin, Can't remember if I sent you a cepy. Haybe you have
nere thaa I de.

-

You asked fer father of his father Samuel. The line was:

| ISRIMEMEKENANENT Abraham & Mary
| Jeseph and Hamnah Meakins (3rd wife)
Samuel and Mary Josepha ILydia Stearns
Samuel and Abigall Brooks
Samel and Mary Goldsmith.

| Just new have neted that I falled to answer your question about ancesiry ef Wm Goldsmith.

Mo
thet you salded Sammel Jr was aotually Samuel III but not #o called.,
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CLINTON Deo 7 1971
JOSIAS'S SPELLING OF THE MAME

A gensalogist Andulges in speculation at great risk. But a historian mwst infer
and interpret -~ else he osn't write history.

Bveryone 16 whom I've submitted the faots that I gave you to oonsider has made the
Same answer -~ that Josias must have bemn in possession of a dooument that said
that the true name of his family was Belknappe =~ and that the faot that the
church register at sawbridgeworth spelled it phonetically as pronounced in 1600,
Belknap, whereas Josias had used the spelling often used when the name had a
different pronunciation,means that the dooument oould not have been less than

150 or 200 years old. Ho one has proposed any other solution.

Hhmlmhulumnwyormtad.ly.Ilummetuotd:l.ngiho
subjeot of what the spedling used by Josias means.

L+ e E———
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11~30~1971

Memorandum

To: Carrcll Y. Belknap
From: E. Clinton Belknap

Have your additional notations regarding the Belknapne spelling
used by Josiag, son of Richard Beltoft. I seem aomshow to keep
missing the point or the key which you have apparently come

upon &s to how 1t would be that Josias, seemingly the only
literate member of the family would have known how to spell thns
name "Bellmappe" when he wrote his will unless it should be

that he had had advanced schooling and had been able to research
the matter as a result or that he had trasced his land abstract
back to a deed showing the switch from ####### Belknappe to -
Beltoft to hide the family #### true ldentity at a time when

S8ir Robert's wife was under constant harrassment. It could/have
happened during the sppeoximately two year perlod when Sir Hobert
had come back into ownership and before King Henry IV unseated
Richard #% II.

LTS SR
L 1 uy

In your memo of 11-23-71, p. 1, mext to last paragraph,

you comment that the group traveled at an average rate of

3ix miles per day (except for Sundays). According to my
rough calculations, the distance from Van Buren County in

Iowa to Willamette, Oregon, would likely be well over 1800
miles and allowing 25 travel days per month for a total

of 150 days they would have traveled only about 900 miles.

A man can walk three miles per hour and undoubtedly they would
drive more than & miles per day especlally on the prairle.
When the foing got rougher in the mouriAinous area they may not
have made even that much but I do fesel that the gverage must
have been c¢loser to 12 mides per day.

cebo



August 22, 1971
To: Carroll Y, Belknap, Riverside, Conn.
From: E. Clinton Belknap, Lincoln, Nebraska

Thanks for your communication of July 19, 1971, and the enclosure
note regsrding Elijah's service in the War of 1812, This agrees
with data already secured from the Federal Archives in previous
times. I agree thet thls may be all that remains of the pay record
but I was able to get considerable other information from Elljah!s
service files 1n the National Archives such as copy of Petition for
Pension, including name of wife, date and place of marriage, Bounty
Land Claims, names of offlcers under whom he served)etc..

I have sent a copy of your letter to Rowan so he will have the
information about John, The last I heard from Rowan he is scheduled for
two rather extensive trips to Japan yet thls year and will likely

not be retwurning to Europe before sarly 1972. Haven't neard from

him since the new Nixon moves, These actions could congcelvably

alter some plans for foreign activities and modify soma{ﬁiﬁﬁs.

Have reviewed the 1840 US Census records for Licking County, Ohilo,

as well as the 1850 US Census records for Licking County, Ohlo, and
Wapello County, Iowa, and Jid some review of the 1850 Van Buren
County record for Iowa but have been unable to find the IsagccNewton
we seek. I note that you sugsested a review of the 1830 US Census
for Licking County but if you are sure they were in Licking County

at that time I wonder\what this would gilve us that we don't alrsady
know. Those early Census records are so gkimpy as to informatlion

and it 1s really only after one gets up into the 1850s and begond
that they reslly begln to provide more helpful data such ag names

and definite age of those listed. If you feel the review of the 1830
records could be of help I shall be glad to secure the microfilm
from the EYPaso South East Genealogical Library and ##### check it out.

Am enclosing some of the gleanings we pdcked up from our review of the
records already mentioned. These may or may not be of interest but

again may have gome bearing on records already assembled by you. We re-
corded all the Hewtons we found listed.

P ook for /€SO Goe S F 5D |
(W Clee G Lec tleorby,
C/2
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Copied from Micro-Film records by E. Clinton Belknap and wife, Mildred

1850 US Census, Van Buren County, Iows
Dwelling 99, Femlly 101

David Newton M age 3)i Druggist k. Ohlo
Anna F 32 b. Ohio
Alanze F 12 b. Ohilo
Jasper M 6 b. Iows
George M L b. Iowa
Louiga Herrinpf 2 b. Iowsa

1850 us census, Wapello County, Iowa
Dwelling 119, Family 1194

John Newton M 55 Blacksmith REValue 1000 b, N. # Y.
. 3 P 316 b. N. Y.

Henry M 10 b. Iowa

Sarah M g b. Iowa

Mary ¥ 7 b. Iowa

Isaac M 5 b. Iowa

Jagper M ! § be Iowa

i . =¥ M. D [y ' . LE ‘ .
ﬁic:r:f .T!! CW—‘( /dei,t-r, (& ree e gd o/ fog A terieZ P e /;Q‘_{_ w ‘;,.,_‘_,. q-ﬁ.{frﬂf_f
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1840 US Census, Licking County, St. Albans Township, Ohio
Elisha Belknap

1 male 20 under 30
1l Femsl 20 under 30
1 Pemale Under 5

Family total 3; 1 i 'n Agri.

18L40 US Census, Licking County, St., Albans Twsp., Ohio

p. 62

Gamallel Garlinghouse

1 Male under 5 2 # FPemales 15 under 20
1 Male 10 under 15 1l Female 20 under 30
1 Male # 20 under 30 1 Female 40 under 50

1 Male IO under 50

Total in Family - 8; 3 in Agri.

1840 US Census, Licking County, St. Albans Twsp, Ohko

P. (0

Lacy Bslk

2 Males under 5

1 Male S under 10
1 Msale 30 under 40

1 Pamale 20 under 30




Copied from MIcro-Film records, by E. Clinton Belknsp and wife, Mildred

18&33US Census, Licking County, Jersey Township, Ohic
pl
Gamaliel Belknap
1l Mele 20 under 30
2 Females Undee 5
1 Pemsle 20 under 30
2 in Agri

18440 US Census, Licking County, Jersey Township, Ohio

p. T

Fores B_plknap

1 Male unddér § 1 Female 5 under 10
1 Male 5 under 10 2 Females 15 under 20
1 Male 10 under 15 1 Pemale 4O under 50
1 Male 20 under 30

1 Male 50 under 60

Tetal in Family 9; Z in Agril.

1850 US Census, Licking County, St. Albens Township, Ohdo

Elisha Pelknap M age 36 Farmer RE Valle 3662 'b. N. Y.
Rosina F 37 b. Vermont
Lucy Ann F 16 b. Ohlo
Mariah P Y b. Ohic
Mary F 3 b. Ohio
Charlea M1 b, Ohio
y h hio

1850 US LS8 R LR
ﬁb%TS N MU3 r v

nezer Newto armer b. Varmont
Phebe T # F 50 b. Vermont
G H"% M 15 b. Vermont

185G US Census, Licking County, St. Albans Township, Ohilo

Jogiah Eastman M 72 Farmer b, Vermont
Abigal —  F 66 b. N. J.
Proderick M 20 Laborer b. Vermont

1850 US Census; Lieking County, St, Albans Township, Ohio
Gamaliel Garlinghouse M G668 Farmer RE value 2200 b. N. Y,

Esther F 53 b. N. Y.
Orrin M 20 School teacher b. Ohio
Rilsy M 11 b. Ohip

R L B T e



Copled from Micro-Film records by E. Clinton Belknap and wife, Mildred

;252 US Census, Lixking Bounty, Jersey Township, Ohio
3

E. B. Belknap M 3k Farmer b, N.F,
Mary F 2L b. Ohio
Augustus M2 b. Ohlo
Edwin M 1/12 b, Ohio

1850 US Census Licking County, Jersey Township, Ohilo
Famillnumber would be somewhere between 635 and TL9

Date tensus taken was shown as 12 fugust 1850
Legy Bellkna M 39 Farmer b. N. Y.
Deliza (or Eliza) P 35 b. N. Y.
William M 16 Tailor b. N. Y.
Wilson (Some gquestion

re apelling of name) M 1 b. N. Y.
Westley M 11 b, N. ¥.
Cynthia F 9 b. No Y.
Warrem M2 b, N. Y.

1850 US Census, Licking County, Jersey Township, Ohio

# Th9

Forres Belknap M 62 RE value 1000 b. Mass
Sarah F 55 b. N. Y.
John ¥ 20 b. Ohlo
Joaeph M 17 b. Ohio
Amy P 14 b. Ohio
Ell S M 12 b. Ohio
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September 19, 1971

To: Carroll Y., Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn.
From : E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwood, Lincoln, Nebr,

Just a note to let you know that we secured micro film
rolls covering the Allen County, Ohlo, US Census for
both 1840 and 1850. We carefully reviewed both films
this afternoon at the city library but found no Isasc
Newton. 4As a matter of fact we found only one Newton,
That waa in the 1840 census in Shawnee Township where &
Abrather Newton, ago 30 - 40, was carried with a family
of gix vhildren and his wife, age 30 - L4O. The ages of
the children were: Males: 1 under 5, 1,5 under 10, and
1.10 under 15. His three daughters fell in the same age
breakdown as the males.

We found no Belknaps in elther census record.

Sorry I couldn't be more fruitful in this Isaac Newton
search.

Have been reviewlng some of our correspondence and espechally
your memo_of August 6, 1968, in which you advance a theory
that perhaps the neme Beltoft was changed to Belknappe,

and Josiaz knew how to spell 1t as 1t had been spelled at

an earlier time because the family name had in fact been
Belknappe at a prior time in the famil} history.

On the last two sheets of that communication you stated

that you had written & postscript the day before and had

then decided to present the fact you had at hand and then
repsat the question "In what possible way could wewsethis
villager#, Joslas, have known how to spel) Belknap (Belknappe)
in 16007"

I somehow got the impresslon that there was some hidden mystery
here for which I had to dig. Thus my memo of August 24, 1970.
But all the time your very plausible conjecture as to the
answer was there a3 plaln as could be. A fellow really heas

to work at 1t fto be as stupld as I've been in this insatnacel
Do think your suggested theory makes a tremendous amount of
sense, It has always been difficult for me to believe that

the surnsme would have been changed to Belknap from Beltoft
wlthout family historical justification., Do gou have ### any
reaspn to belieye your theor%kﬁbw than in 19687




CLINTON I‘l""‘/'\\

later
Have you oonsiderei the fact that of all the,Sawbridgevorth Beltofts the only one
Wwho was liderate enough 0 eign his name was Joslas, son of Bennet?

#s father, Riohard, signed b mark.
S50 did MW= brother, Bennet.

8o did all of Bennet's sons, inoluding dbraham,

As to the earlier men in the family at Sawbridgeworth (Richard and his sons Jomn and
and Laurence) the records that have survived tell us nothing on thigs point, for none
of these doocuments required a signature, Laocking direot evidencas, a1l that oan be
sald is that the odds wers hlavily against their being litarate,

I'm not sure I mentioned this subjeot 4n what I wrote to you long ago,

Vb ddeg

It may be belpful to add a few additional faots to the record, for yowr consideration,

S
(1) The last coeursnce of Balknappe that has heen found 13 {n a document witten in
Latin in the reign of Henry VIII/-- by which time the name bhad become Belknap. 1In that
document, naming descendants of (grandson of the Judge) the name of Hamenis

given as "Hamo de Belknappe,’) «-'and the spelling Belknap is used for his descendants,
Date of that document, eire; 1520, ¢ oV & w £

(2) I oan think of no way in which Josias could have seen that court dooument or

any
other old doowment in whioh the spelling Belknappe ocourred. It wae buried in the
f1les of the Visitation of Heralds.,

possibly

(3) The only place where s simdlar spelling might have been seen in the tine of Josias
was on the tomb of Nicholas Wotton, in Canterbury Cathedral » @5 the long Latin
inecription on it names bis mother as "Anna Belknappa® though all English records of
th-timuuuhﬂrkmuﬁcltup. I'umtm-ofth-datawhmmttmbwubuﬂt:
doubt it was before Josias died, Wut it might have been, Even so, not a likely source

for the spelling Josias uged, 7" %-ME\

(&) In probating the will of Bennet, his wife Grace and 80n Joslas gave his name as
Benediot Belknappe, and it Was 50 spelled by the olerk 4n Wnoting the probate. But

8 wife and children had akready buried Bermet as "Belinap® and no recurrence of
Belknappe® appears in afly later record of the Sawbridgeworth fanlly or its descendants
in El..loM L"\B'Q"U L=

i nat Hernau
he 1 and 2, I see that I failed to mention tha
Rud!.nh '23:‘11 “é?ii"ﬁfmmﬁ:mmm{ there was ong instance in which ﬁa ap.;iing
nggk:l;.o' wa:Euald for a lving Belknap in the reign of Henry VIII, In the p -
10 L35 e plainsi in & ot 1 oo, B, e el
uire." This man " 5
;ﬁ:::l of m:ﬁl;a;a:':l nm:tmor;r; of the first Riokard Beltoft and was the o;.;;:r £
surviving male descendant of the Budge -- ﬁ“tlff%ﬂ' :;:lﬁ:: 1:;::052.;:{ L1605
Henry VIII"s senseless wars in :‘rmna. residen ararmy Epetdr t; N tomal
Castls. Always named "Belknap" in other contemp Ferspme i gl L “.yma
"B e” in this instance was that of a wy

E:‘ :httg; m:ngould%puon this lawsuit record in 1600; it would long sinoe have

been tied up in a bundle and stored cut of sight,
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ECB from CYB 11/8/m
Please forgive delay. I was sidelined for a while by a minor accident.

I can't give you a full answer on date of death of HWE. Somewhere among hundreds of
fragments not yet entered in ay record file, there's a note on that date; but I
don't kmpw where to look for it. Till I run aoross it, when as and if, all I cen
say is that I recall the year as 1946. . . Just another example of my failure to
keep pace with the collection of new data. I hunt for it, find it, then swiboh to
the next most urgebt puzzle == without taking time to make syspematic entries.

Some day, I must stop the search and concentate entirely on what I have found to
date =« leaving hundreds of problems unsolved, alas.

RERRRI R

I'n interested by your oryptio comment about my question on how oome Josias
knew how to spell Belknappe and spelled it in a way that had bemn unused for
RANY years. You say "the answer was plain an could be™ but you don't say
what you think it was. (You memc Sept 19)

L2 L1l bt

Thanks for all the Census data (memo Aug 22), It all helps -~ even when negative.

Can't recall whether or not I told you we found oensus record of Elisha in 1620,
bafore he left NY State formOhio -~ near Lockport.

Rk

You ask zbat John Sherman --"did he trace his line heyond John Sr?®™ That wasn't

the problem. The task was identification of a Johb, Eli, and Timothy in Oneida

County NY early 1800"s, and their relation to (a) Johmn Sr of Holland Massg and (b)

Forris of lioking Co, Ohio. Pretty well solved «= including finding present-day
descendants of Eli and Timothy, who were brothers of Forris. Not wholly solved

on identity of the John Belknap in Onelda County == whether he was John Jr or John IIIl --
but proved that he ocould not have been John Sr -- and along the way proof of error on
marriages in this branch im published VR and looal histpries. Very compliicatedand

time consuming. Gap still remaining, what became of John Jr betwesen 17937 and 1807

Have exhausted all somrces I can think of. . + Don't yet know where and when John Jr .
died, FProbably never will -- except by mere chanes . . One result of this task: transferre
one large bagtoh of entries from this branch to a totally different branch, in correcting
2 major error by HWB., . « A3 I said, very time consuming.



CLINTON from CYB March 21 1972
"James Garlinghouse married Elanor (sic) Eunt, a sister to Aaron." Walbridge, p 56.

I recently received a batch of aaterial from & Garlinghouss deascendant, dealing
primarily with descendents of the other two Garlinghouses in Ontario County: John
and Benjamin. It also showed ohildren of James and Eleanor just as I have it.

Part of proof of aoccuracy of that 1list is full identification of ohildren of
John and Benjamin -- by Gladys Grey and cthers.

I enolose copy of somethbing that shows father of Sir Robert as John Belknap =-
sxcerpt from Visitations of Heralds (ohasged whth verifying or disproving pedigrees)
in time of Henry VIII. . . It'e accurate on genealogy, slipshod on history. . . .
The consistent spelling "Belknap" had become standard by that time, regardless of
spelling used in earlier doocuments -- just as "Butler” had supplanted the earlier
*Boteler® (whioh was a court office aeaning just what it seems to mean).

—_— #
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March 1, 1972

Memorandum

To: c. Y, Belknap
From: E, C. Belknap

This will acknowledge with thanks yours of March 6, 7 and 10,
1972. Will get back to you later on the first two but at the
moment am anxlious to pursue your listing of James Garlinghouse

a8 the father of Jane the wife of your Jesse. XX I am able to
follow the elimination of "Eli jah" Garlinghouse from consideration
and, glven the maiden name of the mother of Jane as Eleanor

Hunt can tle thls 1n with James Garllinghouse but where did you
got the information that Jane's mother's maiden name was

Eleanor Hunt? XA I am Interested because documentation of

this information would give me rather firm ground for assuming
that Elljah's wife Catharline was probably alao the daughter

of James Garlinghouse and Eleanor Hunt, Since 1t seems to have
been fairly well establishied that Catharine and Jane were szlstersa,

1
Vi




SPEED MEMO

To | Carrell Y. Belknap
2% Club Bead, Rinrside, Cenn ., 05878

From E. Clintoa Belinap

2019 Harwoed Street, Lincoln, Nearaska =
SUBJECT 68502 |mershio

Hun sent a f-llnlr-up note to Nancy Halbtrt, Hulbam Iue., B:. ’ ﬂhin r-nrdin; Yy hthr
_te her under date of 2 January, 1972, a cepy of which T sen% yeu at the time, b .

Was visiting with a Hermanson family Sunday night and they had received & similar
come on and fellow up report from this same concern, Sounds like it is purely a money
making venture and I doubt that we ever hear from them in response to the special inquiry.

Please refer to the enclesed ghart and tell me if by any chance you may now have any of =
the death dates missing as indicated by the check marks at the right of the chart,

U RN %‘% = BRTE

SIGNED




ECB from CYB Feb 28 1972

Not surprised that you get no reply from Halberts. MNelther did I, when I
offered to give them -= frse == aoocurats information to replace their stuff.
Have refarred to Bursau of Census their statement on census figures,.

About dates on your lineage sheet:
Death of Abraham - 1643, not 1641,

Date of death, Mary Stallinn ~- no record known. Presumed dead by date when
Joseph, Samuel, Hannah 80ld "their thirds™ of land formerly owmed by Abraham,
But may have died before son Sammel (presumably her main support after Abraham's
death) got married and left Lymn.

Death, Mary Dickbnson -- no record known. Last known date for her im June 8, 1759
== judgement in her favor, as exeoutrix of Samuel's will,

Death, Mary Newiton -« nothing known after dismissed from ohurch at Belchertown,
after husband's death. But George May'smirmise that she may have been the
Mrs Elijah Parker who died at Oorham might be right. Desoendants of Stiles Parker
said Elijah Sr married a "Miss Dellmap® after death of his first wife Martha Stiles
about 1792 or earlier == and I know of no Migg Bellmap with whom he could have been
in contact. Aind the land st Gorhar that Jonas sold after the death of that Mrs
Elijah might well have oome to him on her death. And age given for her, at time
of death, was same as correot age for Mary on that data. No proof =- just
interesting “ooincidences,” which warrant searohing for real evidence of Elijah's
second marriage -- but I've found nothing iyet.

her '
QUERY: "Olive Broak (Roberts). Whioch was XXX maiden name?

Same query: “Margie Holiday (Dils).
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A BELKNAP GENEALOGICAL LINEAGE

BENNET BELTOFT alias BELKNAPPE. THOMAS STALLION
m GRACE ADAMS m MARY DALTON
Sawbrildgeworth, Herts, Eng. Latton, Zssex, Eng.
No 1 ABRAHAM BELEKNAP MARY STALLION
formerly BELTOFT 1595 - —
1589/90 - 16L1 m 1617
No &5 SAMUEL BELKNAP SARAH JONES
1627/8 - Post 1696 m 1652 1635 1689
No 15 ERENEZER BELKNAP HANNAH AYER
1667 - 1762 m 1690 1672/3 - 1779

e

No 2l, SAMUEL BELKNAP

MARY DICKINSON

ca 1702 - 1757 m 1723 1703 =
No 32 SAMUEL BELKNAP MARY NEWTON P,
L1731 - 2775 m 1754 1737 -
No LO JONAS NEWTON BELKNAP ESTHER PARKER T
1759 - 1824 m 1783 1761 - 1809 " -
[Wo ;7 ELIJAH BELENAP CATHARINE GARLINGHOUSE |
1785 -~ 1874 m 1806 1783 - 1872 .

JOSEPH GILLETT BELKNAP
1826 - 1915 m 1686}

No 62

OLIVE BROCK (ROBERTS)
184k - 1913

NO 74 EILMER CURTIS "Ed" BELKNAP

KITTIE LUELLA MOSS
1884 - 1970

1873 M

No B0 E. CLINTON BELKNAP
m 1932

1905 -

MILDRED PEARL BRENIMAN
1908 -

m 1958 KAREN HERMANSON 1937

Wo 83 ROWAN GURTLS BELKNAP1936| [No 8L DEAN EDWARD BELKNAP 1939
m 1971 MARGIE HOLIDAY (DILS)

1930 |

 lechildren: [

No 85 LUCINDA ANN 1960q
No 86 BAREARA LYNN 2963
No 87 DANIEL CURTIS 1963
No 88 KATHRYN LEE 197

1
i
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[BEFIET LELSGIT nltes BuLaNALDY |
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CLINTON:

Bless you for sending me your draft on family history.
®Tor ih my work ~- a8 shown in enclosures harewith.

It led me to discover an



CLINTON 3/7/72
Ch well, I said it was hard to state a faot correotly, didh't I?

This morning, re-reading what I sent to you yeaterday, I saw something that drove
e back to origiral doouments -- copies of HWB wmaterial.

¥y point (22} on Benedict and Benediotus -- all wrong, I find, as result of an
error in copying that I mads long ago.

FACTS: Will of Josias named him "Beunet Belknappe® and "Bennett Beliknappe" and
bears potation that probate was grantsd to "Benedhct Belknap.®™ I encloss aopy
of HeB's typed copy of this will,

(only
FACTS :The =pelling "Benedictus" was u:aﬁzyhen Bennet’s wife and son probated
his will == §("They then giving his surname as Belknapp though the will < it
they brought with them to prove reads Beltoft."” Letter from Bernau to
HWB, May 1912: copy enclosed.)

5o I now make a correotion in my sheet headedsSeguence of Change of Name. Correced
copy i3 enclosed, Aso a corrected oopy of my shhet on Abraham.

e
NOTE OF WILL OF JOSTAS:

As printed in NEHGS Reglster 1914, the signatures are run togerher so as to
make it appear that Joslas was a witness to his own will. . . The enclosed
copy of the wlll as typed by HWB's secretary shows signature of Josiszs at the
right, as normal for testator, with a separated "X" 4ndicating thap Hadswells
signed by mark. PBut thisSfREHZ typing d2d not follow exactly the typing 1
saw in Bernau's $yped copy of the will, In that copy there wes = much greater
separation for the signature of Josias., This may sound petty -- but 1t isn't.
The fact that Josias signed in full, not by mark, is something that has to be
taken into consideration &n thinking about his change of name,

The full copy of the will includes the customary religious introduction - whleh

was omitted in the NEHGS Register version, as is normal in such publication. The
prosence of this introduction can be taken 2s 2 clear indication that Jostas

dictated his will, A dylng mar would not write this hackneysd conventional thing.

It would be written only by someons who was accustomed to drafting wills, Ths
colloguial wording of the rest of the will i guite differené ~-- even to the point of
sounding hroken and uneven, It sounds like notss jotted down fron dictation e
quite unlike wording of other wills in the records. And it cesn be surmised

thet the writer, from dletation, was the John Lawlys who signed as witnessi




‘ CLINTON : 3/6/72
You have asked me to comment on your "Historical Background."

Long ago. when I was trying to learn English history, the professor who wrots the
textbook &Il looked up from his motes one day and agid: "Gentleman, the hardest
thing on earth is to state a simple fact correatly.”

Sadly, from my own experience, I know how right he was. Yot I'm going to try to
do what you asked, In doing this, I'll differ at some points with the piecs in
the DNE -~ which was written somstime back in ths 19th century and cannot be trusted
except when confirmed by other and later sources. (¥or imstance, it accepts the
mythical tradition about the Roll of Battle Abbey - long since demolished by 20th
Century research. )

Here goes:

(1) Sawm warwiokshire im not in SE England . . . I have found no record of any

menber of the old Gelknap family living in Hertfordshire, though I have hopefully
sought for it. If you have found 1§, please tell me where., . . There was then nc
oounty of london -- and isn't really onme today; the "administrative county of Londom,"
today, isn't a true geographical entity like the real counties and shirss.

(2) The term "nobllity" means peers with at least baronages. The Judge and his
male descendants were mere knights -- title not hereditary., It's OX to call
thea "the knigitly line™ as some people do -~ but not *noble,"

(3) Bot "the best known" but “the only known,"
(4) Hot "lord® of the manor -~ just its owner.

(44) I bave found no record of the first name of the lawyer who may have been Robert's
father.

(5) Onlg reference to him im in yesr-book for 1346~7, as far as I know - not 1343,

(6) Robert served under both Edward ITI and Richard IT. He was already CJ of
Common Pleas when Richard II (10 yrs old) was crownsd in 177, He was knighted by
Richard later, 1385.

(7) Service as a page was not "training for later knighthood.” It was meraly the
(a8) means by which middle-class fatherfs (like Chaucer's wine merchant father and

Robert's presumed lawyer father) sought && ¥EN obtain hope of futurs advancement

for their sons. If it is true that Robert was a page ™along with Chauoer® as

1a sald in Worthies of Ebgland , then Robert was & page in the household of Prinoce

Laonel == then heir a,ppfrmt to the throns, who died before his father did.

(9) In 1374, Robert was not yet a knight -~ and wouldn't be for 11 years more.
(10) The $ara “the Judge” is prasentsday usage ~- not "cams to be."

(11) Ypu have sald “coast of Thanet," as the DNP does. But thiz won't be clear to your
lay readers. Better, I think, to use snd explain the terminology of Robert's time:
“the cocast of the Isle of Thanet, the northestarn part of Kent which was then EEERATER
ssparated from the mainland hy rivers.” L/

(12) Better explain for lay readers the meaning of "King's Sergeant,® I think., This
Was an sppointment for young men who were to be trained to become judges == as distinct
from those who would become lawyers. I wish we bad it in this country today. .. . 4As
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this sort of trainee, Robert would participate in minor assises.

(13) Not “already” but "long sinoe"™ -~ beginning with Henry II and Thomas a Becket.
The dispute with Rome was canturies old in 1378,

(14) In 1381, Robert (no$ yet "Sir') was sent 4nt> lower Sssex afier he back

of the rebellich of the peasants (often called "Wat Tyder's Rfebellion" but amore
acourately termed “the Rising," as pessants in 26 counties took part) had hdmanady been
broken. His assignment was not to atop the rebellior but to punish those who had
rebslled. He took with him &is own olerke and jurors, all set to rsnder
predetersined verdicts on those who might be apprehended. But he didn't have

a blg onough foree to do the job, The wmen in fiashing villages north of London beheaded
REABAEY soae of him claris and jurors and made Robert jo Jown on hic knees and vow
naver agaln to undertake a punitive mission like this. Not one of his best moments.
+ » » The other Chief Justice -- Treseilian, CJ of the King's Bench -« was meanwhile
surdering hundreds of ex-rebels quite judiolally, (Much fulleradeccounts than the
one in DNB can be found in any good English history book.)

(16) Not ™aes Chief Justice™ -~ but "as one of the two Chief Justices” -~ a point
not always made olear by modern historians.

(17) 12 The Nottigham meeting was noi a"cpunell? It was zn 2d hoo gathering
called by Richard to do his will, Algo, I think ywu ahould give the name
of the Ixke of Ireland -- Robart de TEMBEE Vere - as that's what lay readers
will be more likely to recoghize.

(18} Where do you get the adjective "embarrassed"? He wasn't.

(19) "along with the orher Justices attending the session at Nottingham" ~~ should
add: "except Tressilian, C J of the Court of King's Bench, who bad aleady been
executed."

(20) I think it importent to say "intercession by the Bishops_snd the Quesy ("Good
Quoen Anne")®  She had ggest influence -~ nore than the Bishops did, 2l bhat moment.

(21) The fortunes of Sir Robert and his descendants depended greatly on whe was
in power. Aftar "In 1397" you might well add, I think, some such phruse as "when
Riohard II regainsd control over Parliament.”

(22) Kot Bofllingham ~- but Bolingbroke.

(23) Do you have authority for seylng "and the justloes returned o exile"! To
the best of my knowledge ull that happened in 1399 was that Parliament repesaled the
act that had reatored the judges' property to them. No more exile, I belisve.

(24) I Jmow of no autnority for "or.... %0 go his way alone." Maybe you've
found something I haven't seen. :

(25) “0ldest son Hamon." Very misleading . Jamon was tho Qg . 80N

of the John whe was ths #on of the Judge. DNB makes him k llke a
son of the Judge, by wlsnaming later mem. But he wls grandson. . « I stress “only
imown" BEEINEEXTHEREXMARITERX Dbecause there are two contemporar; mem whom I have
not yet idémtified: Symon Belknap of"Enole™in Xent (et Sevenoaks, what is now

oalled "Enole Park ™) - and a John Bd.kmf- at Marsham in Norfolk, date not imown.
Either or both might he sone or grandson of the Judge.

(26) More reason for saying "only known." The Joan Belknap who was mald of henor
to Katherine of Valois was undoubtedly of the same generation as Hamon §i.e., was




a grafdaugher of the Judge (not the daughter Joan who wes ancestress of Shakespears)
but her parentage has not yet been found. May have been Hamon's sistere- or his
heice? lobody knows. INmstead of"descendant: I%d call her "a grandaughter.”

Incidentally -« “had come back into faver” might well read "and remalned so froa
then on*®  damon became treasusmr of Normandy under Senry V and marrled a sister of
the tremsurar of ingland ~- and 80 op andon ~- 3 long record of promincnoe oi

the Jx;dgc's descendantap for oenturies. (But doubtless you don’t want all the
list.

{27) Tae words I crossed out seem to be oonfusing.

{23)"8Bortlgy after * 1s not correot. Sentonoe should be reworded to show that
Uir Bdward was the Lagy male bearer of the Judge's name, as far as 45 now known.

(26) "Shortly befere 1600" is in error. The first known use of the Bellmnap
name by the Sawbridgeworth family was in the will of Josias on 28 1579 0ld -Style
1600 New Style. =3 And there was no "emergence®™ as Belknop t1ll aler death

of Bennet in 1630, t&_ '
(30) I suggest delete "drovped #je Beltoft name and.” A11 we lnow L& that he
used the neme Selimappe on that date, We do net kraw whin he 9egan uging that
name. But it is covious that bis legatees (especiszlly 4wis brother in law) must
have kanown him as Helknappe, else the willubuld bs meaningless.

(31) iisleading, I think, to oall Bennet a"Belkmap (Beltoft)." He was simply
a Beltoft who once == and once only ~~ was forced %o call himsdlf "Dellmappe."

record mersly says he swors he was Benedietify Relimapre. There is nouhare in
en greater suthentiolty for Belknap,
nor any expilcit or implicit dissvowel of Beltoft,

at Sswbridgewcorth
(34)"kelknapps” appesrs only twioe ~- in will of Josias -- in probate of that will,
Church reg?star shows Bennet burted as Bellknap.

(33) Bennet did pot attest that his "real |:§a' was Bellmappe. The probate

existence any inown record that says or irp

(35) The will of Josias made no mention of en “Abrahar Belknappe." Our Abraham
was named in will of Bemnet -~ and as Abraham Beltoft.

(36) The record shows plainly that Beltoft and Fellmap were_pgypr "used
interchaggeably® by the Sawbridgewprth people .

) On_all such hilology,) I have
agres with m ipt Yy Ddok
Taylor, he said that the ' ido.”
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(37) I wish I could disuade you from attempting to talk about the "meaning”

of the nane. When you comp'te your job, 1'd like to see you put coples of

it in such genealogical institutions as NEMJS and Essex Institute, eto., as

I intend to do with my comparable plece on my bLranch of the family. Aoocurate
work is much neesded, thare, to offset the mass of erronecus stuff -- for the
gridanoce of futurs searchers. Unfortunately -- or really fortunately in most
instafnes -« this sort of thing discredits a whole document in the eyes of
experienced workers, unless the origin of tha name can be traced directly to

& known source that is beyond questlion, Speculation aboui "possible meanings"
18 regarded as the mark of the uninformed amateur,

(Beldeve mo, I'm beingttactful., The words that professionels
use in commenting on sueh efforis are really insulting,)

(36) There was only one Lawrence. Perhaps you have been influenced by HWR's
footnote about Bernan's opinion that the second Richard was probably a grandson
rather than & son. HWB rejected that view but clted it in a ocourteous footunots.
G. Andrews Morisrty, the topmost American awthority on English genealogy =~ he
was really great -- reviewed all of HiB's documents and sgreed with him on this
point. Unfortunately, I don't nov have the letters in Hwi's files, on this
sublect, as I returned all HWB material to Zssex, after making coples of what

I needed.” Eut I recall the faots very clearly.



2-29-72 :
MEMORANDUM 5

To: Carroll Y, Belknap, Riverside, Conn.
From: E. Clinton Belkndp, Lincoln, Nebraska

Have prepared the attached as a preface to the
compilation of my particugdr lineage.

If end as you may have time I wlll appreciate it
1f you will glence it over and offer eny criticism
you may have, .

I"f‘Ir

L AV
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E, CLINTON BELKNAP

GENEALOGICAL LINEAGE
Thig is a compilation of the paternal ancestral llreage of the:
author, E. Clinton Belknap, of Lincoln, Nebraska, It extends
back over a period of some ten generatlions in Americ.,
beginning with the immigrant, Abrahem Belknap, whose origin
was in Sawbridgeworth, Hertford County, England, and who g
settled in Lynn, Massachusetts by, or possibly slightly before,
1637. It is the culmination of a project begun as & hobby
more thsn twenty-five years ago - a project which has required
an increasing amount of time, correspondence, and research-
in more recent yeara.

Literally scores of individuals have graciously asslsted in

the endeavor - some only after considerable urging - whlle
others have readily gone out of their way to be of help., Our
inquiries have frequently prompted membera of the family to
take time to assemble and record accurate data concerning their
own segment of the family history which might otherwlse have
been neglected and eventually perhaps lost to posterity. Thus,
they have served themselves as well as this compiler.

Among those to whom we are most deeply indebted, other than

the compiler's father, the late Elmer Curtls "Ed" Belknap No Th,
and brothers Glen Noble Belknap No 82, Hay Springs, Nebraska,

and Ernest Lee Bellmsp No 81, Greeley, Colorado, are: Mra.

Jane E. (M.R.) Belknap, Des Moines, Iowa; the late Anna
MeCormack Bellmap No 70, of Cedar Vale, Kansas; Sopha Belknap
Eudy No 66-6, of Cisco, Texas, and Mr. Carroll York Belknap (CYB)
of Riverside, Connecticut, upon whom we have leaned most heavily.
We have also drawn rather generously upon the writings and
records of the well known Belknap genealoglst, the late Henry
Wyckoff Belknap (HWB). . :

Carroll Belknap, & retired market analyst and sales consultant,
has exhibited great interest 1n the Eelknap family history and:
has in recent years devoted almost full time to the compilation
of an accurate record of all branches of the family in America.
He is a direct descendant of Jesse Belknap 1792-18gl, who was

a brother of the compiler'!s great grandfather, Elljah Belknap
No 47. Both Jesse and Elijah were sons of the Revolutionary
War soldier, Jonas N, Belknap No 40, and grandsons of Samuel
Bellkmap No 32, alsc s Revolutionary War soldier, who died at
Cambridge, Massachusetts, 18 June 1775, in the service of hils
country. Henry Wyckoff Belknap, unmarried, devoted much time .
to. recording the ancestral lineage of the American Belimaps.
Among other endeavors, he served as Secrstary of kssex Institute
in Boston and Curator of its museum from 1918 to 1931, o
Very sincere credit must slso go to the compller's patlent and
many talented wife, Mildred B. Belknap (See Family Group No 80)
for her help in researching U.S. Census microfilm records as
well as other documents and for typing the Family History
sunmaries included in this compilation,

T
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A BELKNAP GENEALOGICAL LINEAGE

BENNET BELTOFT alias BELKNAPPH. THOMAS STALLIOK
m GRACE ADAMS m MARY DALTON
Sawbrldgeworth, Herts, Eng. Latton, Essex, Eng.
No 1 ABRAHAM BELKNAP MARY STALLION
formerly BELTOFT 1595 -
1589/90 - 1641 m 1617
No &5 SAMUEL BELKNAP SARAH JONES
1627/8 - Post 1696 m 1652 1635 1689
|No 15 EBENEZER BELKNAP HANNAH AYER
1667 - 1762 m 1690 1672/3 - 1779
No 2l SAMUEL BELKNAP MARY DICKINSON
ca 1702 - 1757 m 1723 1703 = :
No 32 SAMUEL BELKNAP MARY NEWTON i
1731 - 1775 m 1754 1737 -
No 4O JONAS NEWTON BELKNAP ESTHER PARKER
1759 - 1824 m 1783 1761 - 1809
[No L7 ELIJAH BELKNAP CATHARINE GARLINGHOUSE
17685 - 187L m 1806 1783 - 1872 i

No 62 JOSEPH GILLETT BELKNAP

OLIVE BROCK (ROBERTS)

1826 - 1915 m 1865  18Lk - 1913

¥o 71, EIMER CURTIS "Ed” BELKNAP KITTIE LUELLA MOSS
1873 - 1963 m 1903 186} - 1970

No 80 E. CLINTON BELKNAP MILDRED PEARL BRENIMAN
1905 - m 1932 1908 -

m 1958 KAREN HERMANSON 1937

No 83 ROWAN CURTIS BELKNAP 193¢

No BL, DEAN EDWARD BELKNAP 1939
m 1971 MARGIE HOLIDAY (DILS)

1930

— Jchildren:[
No 85 LUCINDA ANN 1960
No 86 BARBARA LY 1963
No 87 DANIEL CURTIS 196
No 88 KATHRYN LEE 1970




NUMBERING SYSTEM USED IS ASSIGNING INDIVIDUAL IDENTIFICATIONS

More complete data on individuals in the direct ancestral line
shown on the preceding page will be found 1n the following pages
under Family Group and Family Hlstory record numbers lndicated,
Beginnlng with the Jonas N. Belknap, No L0, famlly some suxillary
records of other than direct line members sre included with a
rather complete compilation of the descendants of Elljah Belknap
.No |7, through the ninth, and even later generations of this
particular line of Bellmaps in America.

In assigning numbers for individual and family group record
purposes, full numbers without prefix or suffix, have been provided
for those in the direct line outlined end for each member of their
own immedlate families, such &s Jones N. Belknap No [0, and his
children, Samuel No U6, through Orin No 53; Joseph Gillett Belknap
Yo 62, and his many children beginning with Ahijah "Jack" Belknap
No 6lj, oldesat child by bis first wife, to and including Dalay
Belknap Wood No 79, youngest child by his second marraige.

Branches from the direct line shown have been gilven the full
number assigned to the head of thils branch, plus a suffix number,
usually in chronological order but not necessarily so when some
additional units have come to light after other auxilliary units
bhave already been identified and agsigned thelr numbers, Thus,

the descendants of Elisha No 49, brother of Elijah No L7, are
assigned 49-1, 49-2, 49-3, etc. The suffix numbers continue to
grow as the auxiliary family record increases, but the prime whole
number ahead of the suffix will always indicate from which direct
1ine member the family or individual aprang.

Reference numbers at the top of each Famlily Group. sheet 1list the
lineal sncestry identification of this particular family back to
Abraham No 1, the original founder of the Belknep famlly in America.
Sources of Informastion are identified in connection with each
"“"Family Group sheet. By noting and pursuing the identificatlion
number (listed in the for left hand margin) for the respectilve
"children listed on any given Family Group sheet, onte can follow
goenerations aubsequent to the family record shown.. For example,
listed in the far left margin of the Clinton Belknsp No 80 Family
Group, will be found the assigned individual numbers of this
family's two children, Rowan Curtis Belknap No 83; and Dean
Edward Bslknap No 8L, whose subsequent Pamlly Groups will be
listed under these son's respective numbers.

Since this is s Belknap genealogical compilaetion, the listling of
descendants has -been confined to those family groups carrying the
neme of Belknmap first, as the head of the family; ssond, as the
maiden nsme of the wife in the immediate family; or third, as the
parent of one or the other of these two, -

With the original purpose of this compller being to pass on to his
children a more complete record of Tamily linesge @nd history than
had previously been available , numerouns individual notations may
-aometimes follow & certain entry on the Family History shests.
This is done to more specifically identify sources or background
and thus give an even broader base for subsequent regsearch, 1if

and es desired, by those who follow.




March 28, 1972

To: CYB
From: ECB

Have your memo regarding the search for documentation
that Jonas'! daughter Cynthila married Isaac Newton.

Am afraid I'm of no help, We have checked census after
census trylng to locate Isaasc after he was in Kentucky
but with no success.

T'm sure you are right about Ohio not having goo early
records because I ran into thls trying to get Information

on Elijah. There is one thing that was done kn Iowe

under WPA (Works Progepess Administratlon) back in the 30s
which just might have been done in Ohlo also and if mo

they might have informatlon in the State Hlatorical

Library concerning dates from tombatones or other death

or cemetery recoriis. lowa made & census of the graves in the various
cemeteries smcross the state, from both large and small
burisl spots and catalogued the data in the State Historlcal
Library, Might just be possible that Ohlo did some

such thing also. “Yould at least be worth an inguiry.

Sorry I can't be of more help on the subject

Here 18 gome random meterial we have plcked up from
census records on femilles by the name of Newton:

1850 Licking County , Ohio, US Census, femily # 175
Ebinizer Newton, malse, 443, farmer, showed birth plece
as Vermont)mﬁ did his wife, Phebgﬂ age 50, and a son
C. H. (Sic ™

1850 Wapello County, Iowa, US Census, listed a John
Newton, 55, born in "N, ¥Y.". He was & blackamith,

His wife, 36, had also been born in "N, Y.". He had five
children, Henry 10, Sarah 9, Mary 7, Isaac 5 and Jasper 1.
All the children hed been born in lowa. =

1850 Van Buren County, Iowe, US Census, Dwelling 99 \
David Newton, male 34, druggist born in Ohio A
Anna, female, 32, born in Ohilo o
Alanza,Female 12, born in Ohio T
Jasper, male, 6, born 1n Eowa :
George, male li, born iln Iowa

Loulsa Herrin, female 2, born in Iowa

1840 Allen County, Ohlo

Abrather Newton, age X% 30 =40

Female age 30 - }0

Males: 1 under 53 1, 5 under 10; 1, 10 under 15
Females: 1 under 5; 1, 5 under 10; 1, 10 under 15

v




March 27, 1972
CYB FROM ECB

Thank you for the information in your memo of
March 21, 1972 confirming the parentage of
Catharine, Mary, Jane and Gamalisel Garlinghouse
(all of whome marrled children of Jonas N, Belknap)
as James Garlinghouse and Elanor Hunt. That

helps to f1l1l in another wvacant spot in my
records,

Does the new information you now have on

the Garlinghouses provide the name of the parents
of Josiah Garlinghouse, the husband of Elijah's
oldeat daughter, Amanda? '

Thanke too, for the sheet ( copy) from Miscellnes
Genealogice Et Heraldlice, showing father of Sipr
Robert as John Belknap.



ECB from CYB April 7 1972
Sevaral mewos from you, to be answered. Here goes.

3/27: James Garlinghouse & Eleanor Hunt., I should have reminded you of thes proof
shown in ay memo 12/9/69, which I've MEBJMIXZE noticed just now -~ titled
THE GARLINGHOUSE GIRLS - paraghaph nhmbered (1).

dosial G. who married Apanda., Nothing in my files on him,

3/281 Isasc Newton & Cynthia. No luok yet. . . Wonder why you did not find him in
idcking Co census 1530, Record of land purchases shows that he, Jesss, Jonas Jr,
and Orin all bought land in same Seotion -- whioh implies that they arrived
at same time -~ and there i3 evidenoce that Jesse arrivei that county 1324. ., .
Waite (presuusbly on informagion supplied by Frs Avery) sald Cynthia died in
Ohlo; and as he was aocurate on places of death of others I assume he was rijht
about Cynthia. . . Isaac sold his properties in Liching Co in 1837 and 1838 and
then one final transaction 1843; best guess, left the county in 1838, returned
briefly to complte that last sale, go would not exfppct to find him in 1840
census that county but might find him in some not-tod-distant part of Ohlo.

1830 census not important for my purpose, as would not show name of wife.
wWill keep trting.

Various Newtons mentioned by you: Only one known t0 me is one shown as "Abrather."
He was busband of Rachel, eister of Catherine and Jane. o 0 psople have
deciphered his signature the sama. lost likely, name was "Abiather™ or "Abiatha."
Wae in Belimap Settlement, Orsgon, 1849, Raohel was the "iirs Newton™ mentioned by

Aunt Kit. 2t
‘ruler of the
3/31* “Talitha Cumt" -- I wish I could get the story behind this name. It comes from
the story of the daughter of the synagogue, in Mark 6:41 if I remember the
location correctly -- “which being intarpreted means 'Maiden, arise.'"

THEY LAUGHED T00, Of great interest to descendants of Jesse. [Don't knmow
how interssting to you. First issued, 100 typed coples, then printed to
meet demand. Accurate on history, mmmp inacourats on genealogy. Only

way to get it, now, is Irom the author, who has the remainder of the printed
mitxtian edition; price §695 plus 50¢ postage. Mra Edna Mintonye, Route 1,
Box 204, Monroe, Oregon, 9745

"Colers Kiln." I still doubt this. My reading of spelling in 1820 document

As "Colier Hill."” Hut that was the writing of the erratio Haycraft. . The 1818
document wae written by Stephen Phelps, who had been an officer in same regt as Jonas.
So perhaps he knew theFRRREEEI name and wrots it from his own kmowledge. 1177

On Garlinghouses: Can you identify William Garlinghouse, born Ohio, married Mary Ann
Coyle, arrived Bellknap Settlement Oregon 1862! Wife was probably Widow Coyle! buried
at Alpine Cregon (on land owned by Jease, befors the town was named) £z "Mary Ann
Garlinghouse™ == just to give us three women with that name.




MEMORANDUM

February 3, 1972

To: Carroll Y. Belknap
From: E, Clinton Belknap

Hallelujahl At last I've come up with vital data on Elijah
and Catharine Belknap as well as some other information
regarding dates and places of burial for Ssmuel end Amy and
their children. Am enclosing coples of the correspondence
that provided the payoff.

(8 y

t 9y
Elijah((Son of Jonas N. Belknap) was born 1l; March 1785.
he died\b~fétaban-biil and was buried in Kilmore Cemetery,
Kilmore) Clinton County, Indlsna. Veteran, War of 1812.

Elijah'a wife, Catharine (Garlinghouse) was born 16 December,
1783, and she died 24 January 1872. She was buried in Kilmore
Cemetery, Kilmore, Clinton County, Indiana. 4 D MO R N

Samuel, son of Elijah, was born 13 May 1811 and died 15 October
1877. He was burisd in Kilmore Cenetery, Kilmors, Clinton
County, Indiana.

Samuel's wife, Amy, born 3 August 1808 in Penn., died 25
February 1902 in PFrankfort, Indiana. She was buried in the
Kilmors Cemetery, Kilmore, Clinton County, Indiana.

Leonidag Hamlin Belknap, second som of Samuel and Amy Belknap,
was born 15 August 1840 end died 21 May 1892, He was buried in
Kilmore Cemstery, Kilmore, Clinton County, Indiana. Véteran, Clvil War.

Leander Chatman Belknag, tuird son of Samuel and Amy Belknap,
was born 22 December 1845 and died 9 July 1867. He was buried
in Kilmore Cemetery, Kllmore, Clinton County, Indians.

Ralph Emerason Belknap, son of Samuel's oldest son, Myron
and wife Honor, was born 24 March 1865 sand died 17 April 1876,
He was likewise burled in the Kilmore, Indlana Cemetery.

Owen Township School Redords of May lh896 and 1897, Clinton
County, Indiana, shows children of Myron H and Honor Belknap
as follows: Garth born 1878
Ches$sr, born 188}
Roaco, born 1886
This family lived in Dist. No. 5 of Congressional
township 22, Range 1W, Clinton County, Indiana.

Data providqdby Mrs. M, E. Primmer, Clinton County, Indlans,
Board of Health, Frankfort, Indisena, January 31, 1972.

The key that provided the lead for the infommation wa# the
death certificate for Amy Belknap, located in the files of
the Clinton County Board of Hesalth, Feankfort, Indianem

2/5/7 7
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CLINTON COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH
COURT HOUSE
FRANKFORT, INDIANA 46041

Phone 659-1328 If no answer, 654-4506

Samuel Belknap Died Oct. 15-1877 at the age of 66years Smonths 2days
burial in Kilmore cemetery, Kilmore, Indiana Owen Township,

Clinton Co., Indiana e,

Catharine Belknap: Died Jan. 24-1872 at the age of 88years Imonth 8days
burial in Kilmore cemetery, Kilmore, Indiana Owen Township,
Clinton Co., Indiana. Wife of Elijal Belknap

Elijah Belknap: Died Dec. 12-1874 at the age of 89years 8 months 29days,

burial in Kilmore cemetery, Kilmore, Indiana Owen Township,
Clintoh Ce., Indiana. Veteran of the War of 1812,

Leander Belknap son of Samuel and Amy Belknap: Died July 9-1867 at the age of
21 years 6 months 18 days. Buried at Kilmore cemeterey. Kilmore.
Leonidas H. Belknap: Died May 21-1892 at the age of 51 years 9 months 6 days
Buried at Kilmore, Indiana in Kilmore cemetery. Was a Civel
War Veteran.
Ralph Emersonpelknap: son of Myron and Honor Belknap Died April 17-1876 at
the age of 11 years23 days, Buried in Kilmore cemetery, Kilmore,
Indiana
Owen Township school records of kay 1-1896 and 1897 Clinton Co., Indiana shows
Children of M.H. and Honor Belknap were as follows:
Garth age 19 in 1897
Chester age 13 in 1897
Rosco age 11 in 1897

This family lived in Dis. # 5, of Congressional Township 22

Range Congressional Township 1 W.

I got the information about the soldiers from the 1942 newspaper.




RECORD GF DEATH Clinton County Department of Health

Clinton Co. Court House, r'rankfort, Indiana
~ Address _
Amy B. Belknap born 8/3/1808 in Pa.

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that our records show died
253 Gentry St.
2 25 1902 o Not stated Frankfort, Ind. Clinton G4
o M?nth "2'3d Day Year " Hour of Death Street, Hospital or Rural
yrs. (mos, ays . . ) 1
Age at death Sex Female Color hhl;t & Widowed S
Years Write Whether Married or Single

Primary cause of death given was _ Senile debility N . L .

Father listed as Thomas Reed born in England mothers name not given

Signed by ___G,W. Brown 4.1, Glinton Go., Ind. .
Physician or Coroner Address
Flace of burial or removal Kilmore Kilmore, Indiana
Name of Cemetery Address
Date of burial _e~21—1302 _ Goodwin & Miller Frankfort, Indiana
Funerzl Director Address

Information given by FHyron Belknap, Frankiort, Ind.

SEAL Signed ’( _f_-:ec.d-—_ét_ﬂd:/_z{;_ﬁ Secy.

Franktort, Indiana 1-24- 1972
CH 5 & 81 Address Date

H 20 .
Recorded locally in book No. — — Page No.

Local# -—-

<2




CLINTON COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH
COURT HOUSE
FRANKFORT, INDIANA 46041

e

Phone 659-1328 If no answer, 654-4506
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2019 Harwood Street
Lincoln, Nebraska
January 21 , 1972
&
Mrs. M, E. Primmer )
Clinton County Board of Health hS
Court Housse
Frankfort, Indiana

Re: Amy B. Belknap
Dear lras. Privmer:

In December I recelved a very graclous note from you in.
responae to a letter I had directed earlier to the gecretary
of the Fraukfort Chambér of Comnerce in searcn of informebdipn
to help verify, if possible, the place of death and burial

of my great grandfather, Elijah Belknep and his wife, Catharine
Gerlinghouse, in sbout 1874 . Ycu stated that the only Beolknap
eppeering in your early recorcs was that of Amy B. Belknap

who was 93 at the time of her death, You alsc commerted that
you would gladly help me with information about her should I
dealre.

I would surely be more than grateful to you for any lnformatlon

you nlght be able to provide regarding Amy b. Belknap. She was

the wife of Ssauuel Belknap, the third child of ny great grand-father,
Elijah., Her malden name was Amy Reed, the daughter of Roblert

Reed, allegsdly of England, and Amy Bland, I do not have the date

of eliner her birth or death and would be nost interested in

these dates as well as the place of her birth, if recorded,

and any other datas availavle, Famlly tradition has it thst both

my great grancfather Elijah Belknap and my great grandmother,
Catharine spent tueir last days with Samuel and Amy and died

'in tneir home in I@;h, and were buried at Birankfort.. -

Someone had told me gome years back that there was a committes
which had been origanized to make a complete compllation of all the
old graves in Clinton Bounty end I kept hoplng that sus=h a
project, if carried through, would result in the @ecation of

their sraves as well as that of tute son, Samusel., I don't know
when lLie may have died,

Iam moat grateful for your willingness to furnish such information
as you may have regarding Amy B. Delknap. ,A stampfed envelope
ig enclosad for your convenlinece in makingabepl .

i Fd
Sincereﬁgg;gaff§4ﬁﬁﬁ , ’

Clinton Belknap
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2019 Harwood Street
Lincoln, Nebraska
December 26, 1970

Secretary
Chamber of Commerce
Frankfort, Indiana

Dear Sir:

My greast grandfather, Elljah Belknap, veteran of the
Wer of 1812 and son of Jonas N, Belknap, is reportsd
t0 have been buried in Frankfort, Clinton County, lndlana,
on ar ebout December 187l or January, 1875. I have
been trying to confirm this report for a number of years.

I have corresponded wlth your Frankfort 8ity Librer two
or three times over the past ten years 1ln an attempt to 1
determine if there 1s an organized, compiled 1listing of

- the graves in Clinton County that would help me verlfy

his place of burial but with neo success. On one occasion
the Acting Librarian sald a list was being developed by a
committee 6f women and when I asked for the name of some

one on the committee I was directed to The Gem Clty
Genealoglcal Shoppe, 602 Ricker Drive, Frankfort, Indianea,
460hl. Two letters directed to that address since then, one
in July 1970, and another in September, 1970, although

not retured by the post office, have been ignored.

Can you give me any help in this matter or direct me

to some one who csn be helpful?

= Clinton Belknap

Thank youl

Sincerely

J2-a2 -r77f
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The Belknap Coat of Arms {Tlustrated left was drawn by an heraldic artist from
information officially recorded in ancient heraldic archives, Documantation for
the Belknap Coat of Arms design can be found in Rietstap Armorial General, Heraldic

artists of old devaloped their own unigue langquage escribe an Tndividual Coat
of Arms.  In their Tanguage, the Arms (shield) s ac folTows:

"D'azur a trois aigles d'arg., posees en bande entre
deux cotices du meme, "

When translated the Arms description is:

"B]ue:lthree silver eagles betwsen twg silver diagonal
bands,"

Family mottos are believed to have originated as battle cries in medieva) times.
A Motto was not recorded with the Belknap Coat of Arms ,

Individual surnamas originated for the purpoze of more spacific identification.
The four primary sources for SECONG names were: occupation, location, father's
name and parsonal characteristics. The Surname Belknap appears to e lecatianal
in orfgin, and 15 believed to be dssociated with the Pole's, meaning, "dwaller
at, or near a boundry post.” The supplementary sheet included with this report
s designed to give’ you more information to further Your understanding of the
origin of names. Offferant spellings of the same original surpname are a CORmOn
occurence. Dictionaries of surnames indicate probable spelling variations, The
mus;lprumfnent variations of Belknap are Bekka, Belknape, Beklhnap, Belpap and
BekkInap,

Census records available disclpse the fact there are approximately 875 heads of
households in the United States with the old and distinguished Belknap name, The
United States Census Bureau estimates there ars approximately 3,2 persons per
household in BAmer{ca today which {1e]ds an approximate total of 2800 poopla §n

the United States carrying the Belknap name, Although the figure seprs relatively
low, it does not signify the many Important contributions that individuals bearing
the Balknap name have made to history.

Na genealogical representation is intended or implied by this report and it does
not represent individual lineage or your family tree.




ECB from CYB Dec 28 1971
Do me a favor?

Write, az a oustomer, to the Halberts who sent yoy that. sheet on Belknap and
ask these two questions:

I. In the paragraph about derivation of the surname Belknap, what is the
authority for the statement that the name Belknap "is believed %o be
agsociated with the Pole's™? And what do those quoted words mean?

II. Do you have the names and addresses of the 575 hesds of houssholds mentioned
as now having the Belknap name! If you de, will you make it available for
other use? And at what oharge?

R L2ttt bl ] ]

No.I, to me, is a puseler. Possibly meanghgidess But there's always the
possibility that thess pecple hal{found something that I haven't seen.

Writing from memory, but certain of the facts, I'm guessing that these

people must be talking ebout Micheel de la Pole, who was made Farl of

Suffolk by Richard II and was chancellor of the exchequgr at the time

when iobert ce Bealknap was Chief Justice of the Court of Common FPleas.

The onlg¥oonnasction that I know about, between these nen, was that at

bis trial by Parliament the Judge testified the he had signed the document

supporting Riobard against Parliament only because the Duke of Dublin INEMENNI(Robert
% de Vere) and the Earl of Suffolk threatened to kill him if he didn'g sign.

L L

The coat of arme shown on the sheet indicates that the artist didn't knowf the
meaninggofl the word "cotice" (cotisse in English, usvally). . . I've never found
the same heraldic wording of the deserijtion in any two books on heraldry. Sometimes
it's "cotfisses",sometimes "bendlets" (which aren’t the same thind. Sometimes it's
"eagles," sometimes "eagletis."” Sometimes the birds are described as "displayed”
(wings widespread). sometimes not. Sometimes the birds stand straigltup, sometimes
slantwide as in the drawing on this sheet.  Gut the desoription of the oreasf (not
medntioned on this sheet) is always muoh the same. . ./ So what?

This reminds me that I've neglected amswering your n Nov 22 == finding a listing for
Beltoft 4n (if I understand what you wrote) County enny. That's a long way
from Antrim, where the Judge was confined when in exille. Can you give me the exact
wording of what you found? . . . It's not surprising t you found, in one hook,
identical arms for two other families -- Braddbrd and Bradiaford. There are wany
instanves of thissrt, in compilations of heraldry, EIther errors by conpilers -~ or
simply similarity of arms of different families, in loosely worded desoriptiona found
by the compilers. Not significant, I think.



November 22, 1971
Memorsndum

To: Carroll Y. Belknap
From: E. Clinton Belknap

Was Hpwsing through some material in the library

the other night and found the Beltcft name listed
under the general Longrishe famlly of Knocktopher
County, Kilkenny. Also found in Glover's Ordinary
Arms a listing of the same ldentical coat of arms

for Belknap, Bradford or Bradisford. Theae facts and
their implications are not new to you, I ## feel sure
but were to me so far as the facts are concerned.

I am still uncertain as to their implications. Wish
cur genealogicel source materlal were not so limited
in our losal library.

I have the 1list of Belknap deaths 1ln Callfornia but

am afraid I'm not golng to be of much help as to
i1dentifiecations. B8ome of the Texaes Belknaps have lived
in California I underatand and perhaps “opha Eudy of
Clsco can identify some of those llsted. I shall send
her a copy and find out.

7



2019 Harwood 3t.
Lincoln, Nehraska
Japuary 2, 1972

Hency L. Hulbert
Helbort's Ino.
3687 Ira Road
Bath, Ohto 141.;210

Degar Madlu'

May I prevall upon you for anawers to the following
tu? qQuestions?

1. In the Historiography concerning the Belknap
fanlily, recently purchased from you, what ia the
authority for the statement that the name Belknap

"i1a believed to be agscclated with the Pole's . . ,"?
And what do thess quoted words mean?

2. Do you have the names and addresses of the 875
heads of housebolds mentloned as now having the

‘Baelknap nams? If so will you make the list available

for other use? And at what price?

Thank you. 4n sarly response Will be appreclated.

Siucerely

i‘lll ‘\
E(i;i?Zion B:iééf{;tﬁifg E

Retsrn stsmped Ypvelope enclosed,
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February 3, 1972
To: Carroll Y. Belkuap
From: E. Clinton Belknap

Hallelujah! At last I've come up with vital data on Elijah
end Catharine Belknap as well ss some other information
regarding dates and places of burial for Sanuel snd Amy end
their children. Am enclosgsling coplies of the correaspcndence
that provided the payoff.

12 Decerrnber i I7Y
Elijah (Sgrr”of Jonas N. Belknap) waa born 1} March 1785.
he dled and wag burled in Kilmore Cemetery,
Kilmors, Clinton County, Indlana. Veteran, War of 1812.

Elljah's wife, Catharine (Garlinghouse) wag born 16 December,
1783, and she died 24 January 1872. She was buriled in Kllmore

Cemetory, Kilmore, Clinton County, Indiana. ¥gfingamidiminciizix

Samuel, son of Elljah, was born 13 May 1811 and dled 15 October
1877. Ho was burled in Xilmore Cenotery, Kilmore, Clinton
County, Indisna,

Samuel's wife, Amy, born 3 August 1808 in Penn., died 25
February 1902 In Frankfort, Indlana. She was buried in the
Kilmorp Cemetery, Kllmore, Clinton County, Indlsana. I

Loonldas Hamlin Bolknap, second som of Samuel and Amy Belknap,
was born 15 August 1840 and died 21 iay 1892. He was buried in
Kilmore Cenetery, HXilmore, Clinton County, Indiana. Véteren, Clvil War,

Leander Chatman Belknag, third son of Samuel and Amy Belknap,
was born 22 December 1845 and died § July 1867. He was burled
in Kilmore Cemetery, Kilmore, Clinton County, Indiana. :

Relph Emerson Belknap, son of Samuel's oldest son, Myron
and wife Honor, wes born 2l March 1865 and died 17 April 1876.
Le was llkewise buried in the Kllmoroe, Indlana Cemetery.

Owen Township School Redords of May i@&?é and 1897, Clinton
County, Indiana, shows children of Myron H and Honor Belknap
ga follows: Garth born 1878
Chosf€r; born 1684
Rosco, born 1886
This family lived in Dist. No, 5 of Congressional
townahip 22, Range 1W, Clinton Couniy, Indiana,

Data providedby Mra. M, E. Primmer, Clinton County, Indlans,
Board of Health, Frankfort, Indiang, January 31, 1972. -
The key that provided the lead for the Infommation wa& the .
death certiflcate for Amy Belknap, located in the flles of

. the Clinton County Board of Health, Fepukfort, Indiana

oy fodeye = UL






